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SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DARRYL COTTON, Case No.: 3:18-cv-00325-TWR-DEB
Plaintiff,
V. PLAINTIFFS NOTICE OF EX PARTE
APPLICATION AND EX PARTE

BERRY, an individual; GINA AUSTIN, an} ATTACHED OMNIBUS SUR-REPLY
individual;, AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP, a
Professional Corporation; MICHAEL
WEINSTEIN, an individual; SCOTT H.
TOOTHACRE, an individual; FERRIS &
BRITTON, a Professional Corporation; CITY'
OF SAN DIEGQO, a public entity, and DOES 1
through 10, Inclusive,

Defendants. 00656-TWR-DEB

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: Plaintiff Darryl Cotton pro se, respectfully move for leave
to submit the attached omnibus sur-reply (attached as “Exhibit A”) in order to prevent an
injustice and further fraud upon the court based on newly discovered evidence. Plaintiff

requests that this sur-reply be applied to the following motions pending before this Court.

Case No.: 3:18-cv-00325-TWR-DEB (Cotton v. Geraci et. al.).
1. Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim by Gina Austin (Docket No. 24).

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT - Oct 29 2040

LARRY GERACI, an individual, REBECCA{ APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

Related Case: Case No.: 3:20-cv-

TUNC
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2. MOTION to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim by Michael Weinstein (Docket

3

No.25).
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3. Plaintiff’s Notice of Ex Parte Application and Ex Parte Application for
Appointment of Counsel by Darryl Cotton (Docket No. 36).

4. Plaintiff’s Ex Parte Application for (1) OSC RE: Preliminary Injunction, (2)
Record Lis Pendens. (Filed October 27, 2020).

Plaintiff’s Omnibus Sur-reply is attached to this Ex Parte motion as “Exhibit A.”

Dated: October 29, 2020 Darryl Cotton

By

77

~ Plaintiff In Propria Persona
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A. INTRODUCTION
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Plaintiff has recently been provided new information relevant to the motions
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pending before Hon. Judge Todd W. Robinson in the cases captioned above. Plaintiff has
alleged that a small group of individuals, including attorneys and their client unlawfully
conspired against the Plaintiff. Plaintiff Cotton was originally sued in California Superior
Court Geraci v. Cotton, 37-2017-00010073-CU-BC-CTL (“Cotton I’). Cotton
maintained throughout Coffon I that Geraci had breached their oral joint venture
agreement by failing to memorialize their terms in writing. After many months and many
requests for assurances Cotton terminated their agreement and sold the property to Flores’
predecessor in interest, Richard Martin. The newly discovered evidence, outlined in more
detail below, proves that a key witness, Corina Young was kept from testifying by her

own attorney who is connected to Geraci’s attorney Gina Austin.

B. LEGAL STANDARDS

Ex Parte applications “are a form of emergency relief that will only be granted
upon an adequate showing of good cause or irreparable injury to the party seeking relief.”
Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel, No. 09cv2739-GPC (BLM), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50354,
at *6 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2015) (quotation and citation omitted). The application must
address why the regular noticed motion procedures are not adequate and must be
supported by admissible evidence. /d. at *6-7. Second, the moving party must be “without

fault” in creating the need for ex parte relief. Id. at *7.
a. NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CONFIRMS THAT
ATTORNEY NYUGEN DIRECTED A MATERIAL WITNESS TO

IGNORE A LAWFUL SUBPOENA FOR THE BENFIT AND AT THE
DIRECTION OF THE ENTERPRISE CONSPIRATORS.

The newly discovered evidence is related to testimony by a key witness for Cotton
in Cotton I, Corina Young. See Declaration of Darryl Cotton (“Cotton Dec.”) 17 4-6. Ms.
Young has worked in the cannabis industry and had considered helping finance Cotton 1.
She spoke to her attorney Matthew Shapiro about this opportunity and he set a meeting
with Geraci’s agent and lobbyist Jim Bartell of Bartell and Associates. Matthew Shapiro
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has worked extensively with Gina Austin and was a protégé of hers. At this meeting

Bartell told Ms. Young not to invest in the litigation since the project was dead because
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“everyone hates Darryl” providing direct evidence that despite the attestations of Geraci
and his agents to the contrary, they were actively attempting to sabotage the marijuana
permit application being processed on Mr. Cotion’s property. Cotton Dec. § 21.

Cotton found out about these statements from Ms. Young. /d. Cotton filed various
motions including two separate applications for appointment of a receiver which were
denied by state court judge Joel Wohlfeil. Cotton Dec. q 7, Ins 9-14. Cotton argued that
such a move would limit Geraci’s liability because obtaining a permit to operate a
marijuana dispensary was a condition precedent to him purchasing the property, and by
having it denied he would not have to pay those damages for his breach. /d. During
Cotton I, Cotton’s attorney had subpoenaed Ms. Young for her deposition and Young'’s
attorney Natalie Nguyen unilateral cancelled the depositions on two separate occasions
and promised to provide an affidavit confirming the contents of her text messages with
Cotton’s litigation investor, Joe Hurtado. Cotton Dec. 9 22; Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 5.

On Tuesday October 27, 2020 Cotton filed an Ex Parte application for OSC for
why a preliminary injunction should not be issued, along with a request to file a Lis
Pendens. After filing, Cotton sent an email to many parties associated with this case
(3:18-cv-TWR-DEB). Young was included in that email. Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 1. The
next day Cotton received an unsolicited email from Young. In that email she states
“Darryl, § I'm not involved. Please do not include me in your lawsuit. Please to don’t
post this email online. Attached are emails from my attorney at the time.” Cotton Dec.
Ex. No. 4.

Those attached emails show that Young’s attorney Natalie Nguyen “just ignored”
Cotton’s attorney and that despite Ms. Young’s willingness to provide her testimony she
instructed to ignore the lawful subpoena. Id. Furthermore, the second email sent shortly
after the trial in favor of Geraci in Cotfon I Nguyen tells Young that she “[didn’t] have to
worry about providing any declaration or testimony in this case.” Cotton Dec. § 23;

Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 6. At this time Nguyen knew that her client was a material witness
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1l who had ignored a lawful subpoena and was actively absconding from testifying at trial.

2 || Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 11. This was in addition to promising testimony to Cotton’s attorney

3 |l with no intention of doing so. Though not included in the material sent to Cotton by

4 Young, the body of the email references a final invoice with “no payment due from you”

> implying someone else payed the final invoice. Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 6 (emphasis added).

6 || The totality of the evidence shows that it is highly likely that these fees were paid by

7 || Geraci or one of his agents and/or attorneys.

8 C. CONCLUSION

9 Defendants have contended that this case should be barred because Cotton is forum
10 shopping, the prior state court case was adjudicated in favor of Geraci, the officers of the
11l court did not act outside of their capacity as attorney’s. This new evidence proves !
12 1l otherwise. Cotton never received a fair trial in Cotton I, attorney Nguyen for the benefit |
13 || and at the direction of Geraci or his agents suppressed Young’s testimony.
14
15 |'Dated: October 29, 2020 Darryl Cotton |
16
17 B |
18 ’ %7 —~
19 Plaintiff In Propria Person |
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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EXHIBIT A
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1 | DARRYL COTTON
5 6176 Federal Boulevard
San Diego, CA 92104
37|| Telephone: (619)954-4447
4
Plaintiff Pro Se
> UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
6 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
7
8 DARRYL COTTON, Case No.: 3:18-cv-00325-TWR-DEB
9
10 Plaintiff, OMNIBUS SUR-REPLY
V.
11 |LARRY GERACI, an individual, REBECCA
12 ||BERRY, an individual; GINA AUSTIN, an
individual; AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP,
13 ||Professional  Corporation; ~ MICHAEL
14 || WEINSTEIN, an individual; SCOTT H.
05 TOOTHACRE, an individual; FERRIS &
BRITTON, a Professional Corporation; CITY
16 |;OF SAN DIEGO, a public entity, and DOES 1
through 10, Inclusive,
17 oug netsive Related Case: Case No.: 3 :20-cv+
18 00656-TWR-DEB
Defendants. |
19
20 !
21 ‘
2 Plaintiff hereby files this omnibus sur-reply in reply to:
23 1. Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim by Gina Austin (Docket No. 24).
24
5 2. MOTION to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim by Michael Weinstein (Docket
26 No.25).
27 3. Plaintiff’s Notice of Ex Parte Application and Ex Parte Application for
28

Appointment of Counsel by Darryl Cotton (Docket No. 36).

4. Plaintiff’s Ex Parte Application for (1) OSC RE: Preliminary Injunction, 2)

1
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Record Lis Pendens.
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1. NEW MATERIAL FACTS
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The newly discovered evidence is related to testimony by a key witness for Cotton in Cotton I,
Corina Young. See Declaration of Darryl Cotton (*Cotton Dec.””) 1 4-6. Ms. Young has worked in
the cannabis industry and had considered helping finance Cotton 1. She spoke to her attorney Maithew
Shapiro about this opportunity and he set a meeting with Geraci’s agent and lobbyist Jim Bartell of
Bartell and Associates. Matthew Shapiro has worked extensively with Gina Austin and was a protégé
of hers. At this meeting Bartell told Ms. Young not to invest in the litigation since the project was
dead because “everyone hates Darryl” providing direct evidence that despite the attestations of Geraci
and his agents to the contrary, they were actively attempting to sabotage the marijuana permit
application being processed on Mr, Cotton’s property. Cotton Dec. 21,

Cotton found out about these statements from Ms. Young. /d. Cotton filed various motions
including two separate applications for appointment of a receiver which were denied by state court
judge Joel Wohlfeil. Cotton Dec. 9 7, Ins 9-14. Cotton argued that such a move would limit Geraci’s
liability because obtaining a permit to operate a marijuana dispensary was a condition precedent to him
purchasing the property, and by having it denied he would not have to pay those damages for his
breach. Id. During Cotton I, Cotton’s attorney had subpoenaed Ms. Young for her deposition and
Young’s attorney Natalie Nguyen unilateral cancelled the depositions on two separate occasions and
promised to provide an affidavit confirming the contents of her text messages with Cotton’s litigation
investor, Joe Hurtado. Cotton Dec. § 22; Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 5.

On Tuesday October 27, 2020 Cotton filed an Fx Parte application for OSC for why a
preliminary injunction should not be issued, along with a request to file a Lis Pendens. After filing,
Cotton sent an email 10 many parties associated with this case (3:18-cv-TWR-DEB). Young was
included in that email. Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 1. The next day Cotton received an unsolicited email
from Young. In that email she states “Darryl, § I’'m not involved. Please do not include me in your
lawsuit. Please to don’t post this email online. Attached are emails from my attorney at the time.”
Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 4.

Those attached emails show that Young’s attorney Natalie Nguyen “just ignored” Cotton’s

attorney and that despite Ms. Young’s willingness to provide her testimony she instructed to ignore the

2
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lawful subpoena. /d. Furthermore, the second email sent shortly after the trial in favor of Geraci in

[\.

Cotton I Nguyen tells Young that she “[didn’t] have to worry about providing any declaration or
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testimony in this case.” Cotton Dec. 9 23; Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 6. At this time Nguyen knew that her
client was a material witness who had ignored a lawful subpoena and was actively absconding from
testifying at trial. Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 11. This was in addition to promising testimony to Cotton’s
attorney with no intention of doing so. Though not included in the material sent to Cotton by Young,
the body of the email references a final invoice with “no payment due from you” implying someone
else payed the final invoice. Cotton Dec. Ex. No. 6 (emphasis added). The totality of the evidence

shows that it is highly likely that these fees were paid by Geraci or one of his agents and/or attorneys.

II. ARGUMENT

A. ATTORNEY NGUYEN’S WILFUL FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH A
LAWFULLY ISSUED SUPOEANA AND PROVIDE YOUNG’S PROMISED
TESTIMONY CONSTITUTES A FRAUD ON THE COURT.

“Fraud on thé court” is defined in terms of its effect on the judicial process, not in terms of the content
of a particular misrepresentation or conceélment. Fraud on the court must involve more than injury to a
single litigant; it is limited to fraud that “seriously” affects the integrity of the normal process of
adjudication. Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238, 246 (1944) (fraud on court
“is a wrong against the institutions set up to protect and safeguard the public, institutions in which fraud
cannot complacently be tolerated consistently with the good order of society™).

The Ninth Circuit has quoted Moore’s for the proposition that fraud on the court is a “species of
fraud which does or aitempts to, defile the court itself or is a fraud perpetrated by officers of the court”,
Inre Intermagnetics America, Inc., 926 F.2d 912, 916-917 (9th Cir. 1991). “In the case that prompted
the definition just quoted, the Ninth Circuit was dealing with a bankruptcy sale that was confirmed on
the basis of a perjured affidavit by the debtor-in-possession. The Ninth Circuit refused to follow the
normal rule that presentation of perjured testimony is simply fraud between the parties and not fraud on
the court. The court ruled in this case that because the debtor-in-possession was an officer of the count,

his perjury was different from that of an ordinary party or witness and amounted to fraud on the court.”

3
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12 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 60.21 (2020) (citing In re Intermagnetics America, Inc., 926 F.2d
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912, 916-917 (9th Cir. 1991) (“The district court ... erred in concluding that it was unnecessary to
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determine whether Anand was an officer of the court at the time he made an admittedly false declaration
before the bankruptcy court™).

Attorney Nguyen is an officer of the court. Her client was subpoenaed, and Nguyen unlawfully
unilaterally cancelled two depositions for her client Young while promising to provide her material and
case-dispositive testimony. Contrary to arguments before this Court right now, an officer-of-the court
testifying or taking actions allegedly in a capacity as other than an officer of the court does not insulate
such a party from liability. /n re Intermagnetics America, Inc., 926 F.2d 912, 917 (9th Cir. 1991)
(“Contrary to the argument made by CITIC, the fact that Anand was acting outside his authority when
he committed fraud cannot mean that he therefore ceased being an officer of the court. Such a rule would
operate to shield fraudulent activity by an officer of the court by virtue of the fraudulent activity itself.”).

Thus, Nguyen’s failure to provide testimony, and unlawfully cancelling two of Young’s depositions,
blatantly deceive Cotton’s promises that Young’s testimony would be provided, and her own
communications clearly establishing that she was willfully ignoring to abide by her promises to provide
Young’s testimony, and that her services were paid by a third party, are manifestly, itrefutably a fraud
on the court.

Thus, Nguyen’s (i) unlawful and unilateral canceling of two of Young’s depositions; (i) blatantly
deceitful course of conduct over months promising to provide Young’s testimony to Cotton’s attorney;
(iii) emails to Young TELLING her client that they will “ignore” their promise to provide Young’s
testimony; and (iv) email reflecting that her services were paid by a third party, not young, are manifestly,
irrefutably evidence a fraud on the court that has to date successfully deceived multiple courts in multiple
actions across years. Nguyen’s actions as an officer of the court are why a fraud on the court must be
found in the Ninth Circuit and CANNOT be used as a shield by her and co-conspirators. 12 Moore's

Federal Practice - Civil § 60.21 (2020) (“Ninth Circuit rules that misconduct by officer of court is
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alternative definition of fraud on court.” (citing In re Intermagnetics America, Inc., 926 F.2d 912, 916—

[\

917)); Inre Golf 2535, Inc., 652 F.3d 806, 810 (7th Cir. 2011) (“a witness’s lies are not fraud on the court
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unless a lawyer in the case is complicit in them.”); Lockwood v. Bowles, 46 F.R.D. 625, 632-634 (D.D.C,
1969) (“The allegation involving perjury presents a more difficult question. But we believe the better
view is that where the court or its officers are not involved, there is no fraud on the court within the

meaning of Rule 60(b)”).

B. ATTORNEY, NGUYEN, PREVENTED HER CLIENT FROM PROVIDING
HER TESTIMONY THAT EVIDENCES THAT BARTELL WAS SEEKING
TO HAVE THE CUP__APPLICATION ON_COTTON’S PROPERTY
DENIED AND MAGAGNA THREATNED HER TO PREVENER HER
FROM PROVIDING HER TESTIMONY REGARDING BARTELL’S
STATEMENT. THIS IS IRREFTUBABLE EVIDENCE THAT COTTON IS
NOT _CRAZY AND THAT GERACI AND HIS ATTORNEYS HAVE

THEIR ILLEGAL ACTIONS.

Nguyen did not decide to take these actions on her own for no reason. It is not a coincidence that

Magagna’s attorneys, both Matt Shapiro and Gina Austin, are members of the Antitrust Conspiracy that
Cotton has been alleging for years. Also, that Austin is a classmate of Nguyen and Shapiro paid for
Young’s legal services. What kind of honest attorney pays for their client’s legal services? None. Only
those that have something to hide and need to hire attorneys that they can control to take illegal actions,
like failing to comply with court subpoenas and illegally preventing their clients from providing their
testimony.

Judge Robinson, for the love of God, please, please come down like the wrath of God on these self-
righteous, officers-of-the-court, who use their license to practice law and the presumption of integrity it
affords them to effectuate crimes through the judiciaries, which has including ruining my life. My
lifelong passion for the legalization of medical cannabis may make you dislike me as a federal judge (I
say may because I don’t know what you personal stance is), but I am an innocent victim in all this that
has been taken advantage of by everyone, including my own attorneys. Geraci, and all his attorneys and

associates are straight up criminals who are continuing to ruin the lives of innocent people.

5
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C. THIS NEW EVIDENCE COUPLED WITH THE FACT THAT GERACI’S AGENTS
WERE ALSO ACTIVELY WORKING ON A COMPETING CUP APPLICATION

PROVE THAT THERE WAS A FRAUD PERPETRATED ON THE COURT.,
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The record of this cases makes clear that (1) Geraci was legally barred from obtain a marijuana
related entitlement because of his prior sanctions for maintaining an illegal marijuana dispensary on at
least three separate occasions, (2) Geraci entered into an illegal contract with Cotton to secure such an
entitlement, (3) applied for a marijuana entitiement in the name of his secretary for the specific purpose
of keeping his name (and by extension his prior sanctions) off of the application, (4) filed a meritless
lawsuit to prevent Cotton from selling his property to Flores’ predecessor in interest, (5) then conspired
with his “team” to sabotage the CUP application on Cotton’s property by not actively pursuing it and by
having a competing CUP issued 300 ft away, (6) and tamper with a witness damaging to his case. Then
after all of those machinations (7) had his co-conspirators lie to the court an obtained a verdict in their
favor via a fraud on the court.

The court is not a forum of rich people to abuse others. The idea that justice is only given to those
with the resources to secure it is evident in this case. Though many may see this as playing the “game”
bf litigation this is Cotton’s life, his life saving, everything he has worked for. The idea that rich people
do not have to follow the same rules as everyone else is repugnant, disgusting, and contrary to the idea
that justice is blind. This may be so but unless this miscarriage of justice is ratified all she will ever see
is green.

III. CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth above, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court use its power to
grant the relief it can to Cotton in the most expeditious manner possible. It is not desiring pity or
melodramatics when Cotton says his professional, personal and familial relationships have been
destroyed by this litigation by Geraci simply because he has the wealth to hire unscrupulous attorneys.
Cotton, his family, his friends, and his colleagues who have invested for years and facing severe

financial problems and they need an end to this case as soon as possible, which at no point has ever

stated a cause of action and only reached this stage because of unethical attorneys and judicial bias.
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Dated October 29,2020 Darryotton,_~
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DARRYL COTTON
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San Diego, CA 92104
Telephone:  (619) 954-4447

I, DARRYL COTTON, declare:

1. I am over the age of eighteen years, and the Plaintiff in this action.

2. The facts set forth herein are true and correct as of my own personal knowledge.

3. This declaration is submitted in support and in furtherance of my Ex Parte Application
for Leave to file Omnibus Sur-reply and Omnibus Sur-reply.,

4, This Declaration is supplemental to the October 27, 2020 Declaration as there has been
new information and evidence that has been given to me the following day, today, October 28, 2020.

5. Corina Young (Young) was to be an essential material witness in the state court case

Cotton . Despite multiple pre-trial communications by my attorney Jacob Austin and Young’s attorney

1
DECLARATION OF DARRYL COTTON

Plaintiff Pro Se
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DARRYL COTTON, Case No. 3:18-cv-00325-TWR (DEB)
Plaintiff Formerly: 3:18-cv-003250-BAS (DEB)

v DECLARATION OF DARRYL COTTON
LARRY GERACI, an individual, REBECCA IN SUPPORT OF HIS EX PARTE
BERRY, an individual; GINA AUSTIN, an APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
individual; AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP, a ATTACHED OMNIBUS SUR-REPLY
Professional Corporation; MICHAEL
WEINSTEIN, an individual; SCOTT H. Hearing Date: N/A
TOOTHACRE, an individual; FERRIS & Hearing Time: N/A
BRITTON, a Professional Corporation; CITY OF Judge: Hon. Todd W. Robinson Hon.
SAN DIEGO, a public entity, and DOES 1 through| Todd W. Robinson
10, Inclusive, Courtroom: 3A

Defendants.
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Natalie Nguyen (Nguyen) that began in or around January 17, 2019 and continued up until trial I/we
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were never able to secure Young’s testimony.

6. Young would have testified to her personal knowledge that Geraci and his co-
conspirators were colluding to see that the Marijuana Outlet (MO) Conditional Use Permit (CUP) being
applied for by Geraci, from the City of San Diego Development Services Department (DSD) at my 6176
Federal Blvd property was nothing more than a ruse to show that at trial Geraci could argue he tried to
get that CUP approved but failed when the evidence proves he never had any intention of seeing it
approved thereby perpetuating a fraud upon the state court through their actions.

7. In her testimony Young would have validated the text and email exchanges she had with
my litigation financier, Mr. Joe Hurtado (Hurtado) that would support my contentions that although I
tried, by requesting of Judge Wohlfeil there be a court appointed 3™ party administrator for the CUP
processing be granted that Hurtado even agreed to pay for, but was denied which meant I would end up
having no control whatsoever and Geraci would have compiete control of the 6176 DSD CUP
application processes. This ultimately put Geraci in a position where he could have the CUP denied.
That denial would result in a substantial savings in what Geraci would owe me under the Joint Venture
damages that were being litigated in Cotton I should he have lost. Furthermore, those text messages in
context, provide evidence of Young'’s, after attempting to mediate between Cotton and Magagna was
bribed by Magagna to claim she had “dreamed the entire meeting”. When that did not work, she was
threatened by Magagna and still is in fear of Gina Austin because of how “powerful” and “connected”
she is in the cannabis industry both in legitimate and black markets.

8. Upon information and belief, it can be proven that Geraci had conspired with numerous
parties, including officials in the City of San Diego DSD, lawyers, architects, and Mr. Aaron Magagna
(Magagna} who had applied for a competing CUP at 6220 Federal Blvd which would be approved before
the 6176 CUP could be approved.

9. This is evident by the fact that Geraci’s agent, Abhay Schweitzer of Techne Design, was
actively working on a competing project while stating to the court in his various declarations that
everything was on course in the 6176 Cup application. Mr, Schweitzer himself admitted in deposition

that working on a competing project would be a conflict of interest.

2
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10. 1 have always stood firm in my belief that the conspiracy to deprive me of my rights in
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the process of obtaining a CUP for my 6176 Propeily was orchestrated by Geraci and his team most
notably his attorney Gina Austin (Austin) who represents both Geraci and Magagna and attorney
Matthew Shapiro (Shapiro). It wasn’t until I filed the October 27, 2020 ex parte motion and my
accompanying declaration with exhibits that I was able to show the court new evidence that supported
my contention of what Geraci and his Team had actually been up to.

l1.  On October 27, 2020 I sent out a mass email (see Exhibit 1) that noticed all recipients,
including Young that an Ex Parte Motion had been filed seeking a Preliminary Injunction and that a Lis
Pendens was being sought by me to encumber the sale of the 6220 property.

12, Itis my belief that since my email was directed at some 80 odd recipients, many of them
in the DOJ and in the media that Young, realizing this was not going to go away, made the decision to
respond to that email with one of her own.

13.  Inthat Exhibit 1 email I had included the following attachments:

14.  The 30 Moore’s Federal Practice — Civil (811.04) - Atiorneys Have a Duty Not Present
Fals or Perjurious Testimony or Make False or Misleading Statements. See Exhibit 2

15.  Cotton’s EP Motion: See Court filing (not currently uploaded to the court docket but
presumed to be next in order as ECF No. 43).

16.  Cotion’s Declaration: See Court filing (not currently uploaded to the court docket but
presumed to be next in order as ECF No. 43).

17.  Cotton’s First Amended Complaint: See ECF No. 18.

18.  Flores First Amended Complaint in Associated Case No. 3:20-cv-00656-BAS-DEB. See
ECF No. 15.

19.  Cotton’s last case related Flowchart of May 11, 2020. See Exhibit 3

20.  On October 28, 2020 at 12:22 PM I received an unsolicited email (see Exhibit 4) from
Young in which she requests that she not be included in any litigation as she had only been instructed
by her attorney Nguyen to avoid the deposition we had been asking for.

21.  Prior to that unsolicited email I have had no communication of any type with Young

since approximately May of 2018 when Young, who had been considering investing in my property as

3
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a CUP opportunity, had told 'me that one of Geraci’s agent’s, a Mr. Jim Bartell (Bariell) a political
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tobbyist-had-totd-her-during a meeting-where shewas accompanied by herthem attorneyShapiro, that

she should not even consider buying my property because the CUP was going to be denied as “everyone
hates Darryl” and I offered no response to the unsolicited email of October 28, 2020.

22.  In the attachments to her email to me (see Exhibit 5) Young waived her attorney client
privilege by providing copies of the emails she had between her and Nguyen. Nguyen made it clear in
her communications that she was promising to make her client available to provide the testimony we
sought but in fact she was playing keep away with my attorney Jacob Austin as her reasoning for
ignoring a lawfully issued subpoena was because my counsel was “bluffing so I ignored him.” Oh
really, is that why Nguyen canceled two separately scheduled depositions? These communications
provide clear evidence that Nguyen was saying one thing to my attorney and another to Young, feigning
compliance and providing her testimony yet never having the intention to do so. This is clear evidence
of witness tampering prior to trial. The evidence shows my counsel implored her with the importance
of Ms. Young’s testimony to my case. What possible motivation did she have that would risk losing
her license by undertaking this practice? That type of willful misconduct could have only been done in
support of and in furtherance of, team Geraci and their attempts to sabotage the 6176 CUP.

23.  In the second attachment to that email (see Exhibit 6) it is Nguyen on July 22, 2019
telling Young that the trial had been completed (just days earlier on 7/15/19) and Young no longer had
to “worry about providing any declaration or testimony on this case”. Nguyen tells Young no payment
is due “from you” (who actually paid for her services?) the file has been closed and “P.S. The jury found
in favor of Geraci”,

24.  Why would the jury verdict have mattered to Young? Young had no stake in the outcome
of my Cotton I proceedings. It clearly mattered to Nguyen as she felt compelled to share that information
with Young in her final email to her! As one who was deeply affected by not having the promised
Young testimony, 1 took that Nguyen statement to mean “mission accomplished”. Nguyen and any of
her licensed attorney co-conspirators should be disbarred!

25.  Had it not been for Young providing me with these documents and I had come across

them in any other way, I would have remained convinced Young was a Geraci co-conspirator. Now I’m

4
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not so sure, With this email I believe while Young would have realized she was purposely refusing to
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abide by a court issued Subpoena, Notice of Taking Deposition of Corina Young and Proof of Service
(see Exhibit 7) she wrestled with what to do and until her October 28, 2020 email to me is claiming she
followed the direction of her attorney Nguyen. That notwithstanding, Young should have realized,
despite any legal advice she was given by ANY of her attorneys that she was engaged in violating a
lawful court order.

26.  On February 2, 2020 I submitted a CA Bar complaint (see Exhibit 8) against Shapiro
who works with Gina Austin and represents both Young and Magagna. That complaint outlines what
facts I knew to be true at that time regarding their shared clients and how Shapiro needed to have another
attorney represent Young in response to the subpoena for her testimony.

27.  OnJune 22, 2020 I received a response letter from the CA BAR (see Exhibit 9) wherein
the BAR Investigator, Ms. Michelle King (King) in which she decides to close the complaint against
Shapiro because “it was opposing counsel’s right to try and get Ms. Young’s testimony denied if it
would hurt their case and in doing so would have been doing their job. It is not illegal for an attomey
to attempt to prevent testimony from being heard by the court through the legal process, as it is their
duty to protect their client’s interests”.

28.  Nguyen never submitted anything to the court objecting to the Subpoena for her client’s
testimony thus she never denied me Young’s testimony through the legal process and the CA Bar
decision against Shapiro and in the CA Bar complaint of February 2, 2020 T submitted against Nguyen
(see Exhibit 10) and their response to close that complaint can now be seen as flawed as King cites
privileged communication that existed between Young and Nguyen and not what should have been
Nguyen’s responsibility to legally object to the subpoena on whatever grounds she decided to protest it.

29.  The threats and intimidation by Magagna and Austin and how the Young and Nguyen
relationship came to be are detailed fully in the related FLORES v AUSTIN 3:20-cv-00656-JL.S —LL
complaint in pages 147-151 (see Exhibit 11) that describe in much greater detail why Young’s
testimony was so critical to my case and with the work of Nguyen denied me that opportunity to have

the jury hear it in Cotton I.

5
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30, I'do believe this court needs to take action and throw out the state court judgement in
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Cottonr Tand nraintainany fouture civil itigation i federal court, T atso betieve thatwhen the same
parties that saw my October 27, 2020 email see this declaration and exhibits the time to ignore criminal

prosecution for these crimes is over.

I declare under penalty of perjury according to the laws of the United States of America that the

foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on October 29, 2020 at San Diego,

California.

p
¢ S BARRYL COTTON

6
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e Gmail Darryl Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com>

—Fwd:—Ganna-Greed:—Getten'%E*Par—te—Metibnbﬁmze—BasedﬂwNewly

Discovered FOIA Evidence

Darryl Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com> Wed, Oct 28, 2020 at 5:07 AM
To: fred.sheppard@us.doj.gov, "Barajas, Hortencia (USACAS)" <Hortencia.Barajas@usdoj.gov>

Mr. Sheppard,

I'm forwarding this email to you and Ms. Barajas as what we're seeing here in these civil matters may rise
to criminal acts warranting prosecution. Should you wish to pursue any of these parties I'm available for
that purpose.

Darryl Cotton
619.954.4447

-—--—---- Forwarded message ---------

From: Darryl Cotton <indagredarryl@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Oct 28, 2020 at 4:59 AM

Subject: Fwd: Canna-Greed: Cotton's Ex Parte Motion of 10-27-20 Based on Newly Discovered FOIA
Evidence

To: <john@gomeztrialattorneys.com>, <jessica@thegomezfirm.com>, <Klynk@thegomezfirm.com>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Darryl Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Oct 27, 2020 at 8:56 PM

Subject: Canna-Greed: Cotton's Ex Parte Motion of 10-27-20 Based on Newly Discovered FOIA
Evidence

To: Larry Geraci <Larry@tfcsd.net>, <CynthiaM@vanstlaw.com>, Terry Strom
<Terry@strompermit.com>, zoe villaroman <zoe.g.vilaroman@gmail.com>, Michael Morton
<michael@mz2a.io>, Andrew Flores <afloreslaw@gmail.com>, Jake Austin
<jacobaustinesq@gmail.com>, <aaronmagagna@gmail.com>, Claude Anthony Marengo
<CAMarengo@m?2a.io>, Tirandazi, Firouzeh <FTirandazi@sandiego.gov>, <customerservice@
jihconstruction.com>, Robert Bryson Il <rtbrysonlaw@gmail.com>, Abhay Schweitzer <abhay@techne-
us.com>, <Ken.Feldman@iewisbrisbois.com>, mphelps (mphelps@sandiego.gov)
<MPhelps@sandiego.gov>, David S. Demian <ddemian@ftblaw.com>, Black, Laura

<L Black@sandiego.gov>, Jason R. Thornton <jthornton@ftblaw.com>, <akohn@pettitkohn.com>, Natalie
Nguyen <natalie@nguyenlawcorp.com>, <aferris@ferrisbritton.com>, Rishi S. Bhatt
<rbhatt@ftblaw.com>, Adam C. Witt <awiti@ftblaw.com>, <corina.young@live.com>,
<biancaaimeemartinez@gmail.com>, Hoy, Cheri <choy@sandiego.gov>, Sokolowski, Michelle
<msokolowski@sandiego.gov>, <ekulas@ferrisbritton.com>, <dbarker@ferrisbritton.com>,
<jorge.delportilo@sdcda.org>, <gbraun@sandiego.gov>, Joe Hurtado <j.hurtado1@gmail.com>,
<pfinch@ftblaw.com>, <stoothacre@ferrisbritton.com>, Michael Weinstein
<MWeinstein@ferrisbritton.com>, <matthew@shapiro.legal>, <jim@bartellassociates.com>,
<jessica@mcelfreshlaw.com>, Chris Williams <Chris@xmgmedia.com>, <edeitz@grsm.com>,
<tdupuy@gordonrees.com>, <dpettit@pettitkohn.com>, <jdalzell@pettitkohn.com>,
<feldman@lbbsiaw.com>, <Tim.Vandenheuvel@doj.ca.gov>, <oomordia@sandiego.gov>,
<jhemmerling@sandiego.gov>, <MSkeels@sandiego.gov>, <cityattorney@sandiego.gov>,
<jgsandiego@yahoo.com>, <ncarnahan@chulavistaca.gov>, <aclaybon@messner.com>,

hitps:/mail. google comimailiu/Q?ik=505chcf7 3f&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a%3Ar-1325681453094026611&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-132568145... 1/3
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<steve.cline@sdcounty.ca.gov>, <crosby@crosbyattorney.com>, Ken Malbrough <kmalbrough@att.net>,
<dharmim@dmehtalaw.com>, <elyssakulas@gmail.com>, <tamara@austinlegalgroup.com>,

<ndarouian@messner.com>, <jlance@noonanlance.com>, <sboyer@noonanlance.com>,
<gruch@noonanlance.com>, <rgriswold@griswoldlawca.com>, <nsheaffer@griswoldlawca.com>,

<efile_bashant@casd.uscourts.gov>, <jmickovawill@sandiego.gov>, FitzGerald, PJ
<PFitzgerald@sandiego.gov>, <monicamontgomery@sandiego.gov>, Blake, Martha
<mblake@sandiego.gov>, Barajas, Hortencia (USACAS) <Hortencia.Barajas@usdoj.gov>,

<steve@blakelawca.com>, <dwatts@galuppolaw.com>, <fred.sheppard@usa.doj.gov>, Amy Sherlock |
<amyiosherlock@gmail.com> ;

Cc: <stephanie lai@latimes.com>, <tami@dot.la>, <Hannity@foxnews.com>, <Lisa@vosd.org>,
<local@sduniontribune.com>, Kym Kemp <mskymkemp@gmail.com>

All,

I am continuing my fight to vindicate my rights against Lawrence Geraci, Gina Austin,
Jessica McElfresh, Cynthia Morgan-Reed, David Demian, Natalie Nguyen, Ferris &
Britton, Austin Legal Group, Finch, Thornton & Baird, Lewis & Brisbois, and all the
other corrupt and unethical pieces of shit lawyers and firms that conspired to deprive
me of my property or failed in their affirmative duties to the Courts to inform them of

the fraud that was being perpetrated against me over the course of almost 4 years
through the judiciaries.

My first attachment is the Moore’s Federal Practice Guide § 811.04 titled Attorneys
Have Duty Not to Present False or Perjurious Testimony or Make False or Misleading
Statements. Your part in the conspiracy against me, or your failure to prevent the
conspiracy against me, means you are liable and contributed to the fraud on the court
that will be the basis by which I have the judgements against me set aside.

NONE OF YOU CAN LATER PRETEND TO LACK KNOWLEDGE OF THE LAW THAT
REQUIRES YOU TAKE AFFIRMATIVE STEPS. |

The next attachments will be the ex parte motion that I filed today with the court that
includes NEW INFORMATION I acquired pursuant to a FOIA request that proves
that Geraci agents and Abhay Schweitzer lied in his testimony and knows that 6220
Federal does not qualify for a cannabis CUP because it is within 1,000 feet of a State
Licensed Daycare. This is illegal. No judge has the power to make an illegal act legal.

Lastly I have attached my first amended complaint and the parallel federa!l case of
FLORES v AUSTIN first amended complaint as well as a flowchart from 05/11/20 for

anyone receiving this that may be unaware as to why they are in this email chain and
are in need of additional case background.

6 attachments

| Moore - Attorney Duty Not to Present Perjury.pdf
245K

gl 10-27-20 Cotton's EP Motion.pdf
448K

) 10-27-20 Cotton's Declaration.pdf
8238K

https://mail.google.com/mailiu/0?ik=5(5chcf7 3f&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-a%3Ar-1325681453004026611&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-132568145...  2/3
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1394K
# 07-09-20-Flores First-Amended-Complaint.pdf
= 3797K
—.@—Geraei-ﬂowcharts-uﬁ- 1=20:pdf
185K
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Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil > Volume 30: Analysis: Federal Law of Attorney Conduct (Chs.

800-899) > Volume 30 Analysis: Federal Law of Attorney Conduct (Chs. 800-899) > Chapter 811
Candor and Confidentiality

§ 811.04 Attorneys Have Duty Not to Present False or Perjurious Testimony
or Make False or Misleading Statements’

[1] Limiting Lawyer's Knowing Presentation or Use of False Evidence Facilitates Truth-Seeking
Functions of Courts

Both the Model Rules and Model Code impose an affirmative duty to avoid participation in wrongdoing,
including knowingly presenting false or perjurious testimony, or facilitating a crime or fraud by the client.' In
many instances this is capiured in the concept that the duty of zealous representation only applies when acting
“within the bounds of the law.” The adversary system is grounded in the fundamental belief that adversarial
presentation will increase the likelihood that the truth will emerge. The conventional wisdom holds that the while
the system of confidentialiy and adversarial presentation may have a short-term negative effect on truth
seeking, this cost is tolerated because the system ultimately increases the probability that the neutral decision-
maker will have all points of view available.2 Knowing participation in the presentation of false or perjurious
testimony or facilitation of client crime or fraud typically does not provide either short or long-term support for
the truth-seeking function and consequently is condemned.?

[2] Use of False or Perjurious Testimony Poses Strategic and Legal Risks to Both Client and Attorney

Even if the use of false or perjurious testimony were not prohibited by ethical rules, other strategic and legal
factors would recommend against the use of such testimony. For instance, the testimony will be subject to
vigorous cross-examination, and a witness’ inconsistent or unbelievable testimony may be interpreted by the
fact-finder as evidence of guilt.* '

*We are grateful to Thomas O’Shea, Boston College Law School "00; Solveig Hanson McShea, BCLS '02; Craig F. Kowalski,
BCLS '02; and Jackie A. Gardina, BCLS '99 for their invaluable research assistance in preparing this chapter.

1 Model Rule of Profl Conduct 3.3(a); Madel Code of Profl Responsibility DR 7-102.
2 Byt of. Silver, Truth, Justice, and the American Way: The Case Against the Client Perjury Rules, 47 Vand. L. Rev. 339, 354-

357 {1994) (allowing untruthful testimony facifitates search for truth by exposing the testimony to cross examination and provides
factfinding with truthful information that accompanies the false).

3 See generally Nathan M. Crystal, AN INTRODUCTION TO PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 229-232 (1998) {(describing the truth-
maximizing function of the adversary system).

4Falsity may be exposed. E.g., Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44, 61, 107 S, Ct 2704, 97 L. Ed. 2¢ 37 (1987) (“Cross-
examination, even in the face of a confident defendant, is an effective tool for revealing inconsistencies™); see generally Silver,
Truth, Justice, and the American Way: The Case Against the Client Perjury Rules, 47 Vand. L. ey, 339 355 {1894} ("A
defendant’s confused, conflicting, fantastic, or incomplete testimony or suspicious demeanor frequently represents, in the minds
of jurors, the clearest proof that the defendant’s version of the case is untruthful®).
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___ The suspicion or autright exposure of perjury can cause not.only cause serious harm to the merits of the client's

case, but may also lead to personal and professional censure for the lawyer. Both perjury and subornation of

perjury—are-criminal-offenses-S Punishment-of acriminal-defendant-may be enhanced based on perjurny.® A
lawyer who knowingly presents false testimony is subject to fines and other sanctions, including attorney fees,
disqualification and disbarment.” Even if the perjury is not immediately exposed and the client wins the case,
the subsequent exposure of the perjury may be grounds for relief from the judgment for fraud on the court

under Fed. R. Civ. P. 60{b}{(3) (see generally § 60.21/4]).8 All these variables are likely to be part of the client
counseling discussed in [e][i], below.

[3] Courts Condemn Knowing Use of False or Perjurious Evidence, but Actual Implementation of Duty
Is Extremely Fact Sensitive

The “perjury problem"—i.e., how the lawyer should act in response to knowledge that a client or witness intends
to present false or perjurious testimony—has received extensive treatment by scholars because it provides a
dramatic conflict between the lawyer's duty to maintain the confidences and secrets of clients, and the lawyer’s
duty as an officer of the court.® Client perjury, particularly in the criminal defense context, has been explored in
detail, with no firm consensus among scholars on the best method to resolve the tensions.'® More recently,
legal literature has explored issues of police perjury, touching on the concomitant obligation of prosecutors.

In the rare circumstances in which the issue is presented in reporied decisions, the federal courts have stated
that knowing presentation of perjurious and fraudulent evidence threatens the integrity of the judicial process

518USC.§ 1621 (perjury); 18 U.S.C. § 1622 (suborning perjury).

% Sentence enhancement for perjury. United States v. Dunnpigan. 507 .S, 87, 88-89, 113 8. Cf 111, 122 L Ed. 2d 445
(1993].

7 Sanctions for subornation of perjury.

2d Circuit See Tedesco v, Mishkin, 628 F. Supp. 1474, 1487 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) ($10,000 fine, plus attorneys fees and costs,
imposed for suborning perjury and other offenses).

11th Circuit See Knox v. Hayes, 933 F. Supp. 15731582, 15686 (S.D. Ga. 1995} (attorneys fees imposed and defense counsel

disqualified for incorporating false and misleading statements in an affidavit, and allowing those statements to be relied on by
fact witnesses).

8 Perjury as fraud on court. See Johnsen v. VeriSign, Inc., No. 01-765-A, 2002 U.S Dist {EXIS 13228 (F.D. Va. July 17,
2002) (while perjury not sufficient to constitute fraud on the court under Rule 60, involvement of attorney in scheme to suborn
perjury should be considered fraud on court; falsity of evidence not sufficient to show conspiracy o present false testimony

between counsel and witness); Cleveland Demwolition Co, v. Azcon Scrap Corp., 827 F.2d 984, 987 {4th Cir. 1982) (invoivement
of attorney in perjury of party or witness constitutes fraud on court).

® See Wilkinson, “That's A Damn Lie!"™: Ethical Obligations of Counsel When a Witness Offers False Testimony in a Criminal
Trial, 31 St Mary's L.J. 407 (2000]; Silver, Truth, Justice, and the American Way: The Case Against the Client Perjury Rules, 47
Vand. |, Rev. 339 {1994); Freedman, Client Confidences and Client Perjury: Some Unanswered Questions, 136 U Pa. L. Rev.
1939 (19886).

10 See Silver, Truth, Justice, and the American Way: The Case Against the Client Perjury Rules, 47 Vand. L. Rev. 339 (1994);
Freedman, Client Confidences and Client Perjury: Some Unanswered Questions, 136 U. Pa, L. Rev., 1839 (1988); Wolfram,
Client Perjury, 50 8. Cal. L. Rev. 809 (1977).

"1 See Dorfman, Proving the Lie: Litigating Police Credibility, 26 Am. J. Crim. L. 455 (1999}; Slobogin, Testilying: Police Perjury
and What fo Do About It, 67 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1037 (1996).
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and is prohibited.'? As discussed below, the more challenging question is the proper actions to take in the face

of proposed perjury. The duty of confidentiality usually plays a smaller role when the lie is by a third person, not
the client, and not surprisingly courts have imposed sanctions for knowing presentation of false evidence by

third persons.™ The actual implementation of the duty not to present false or perjurious testimony is extremely
fact sensitive. Some of the most important factual variables are discussed below.

[4] Problem in Determining Whether Counsel “Knows” Evidence Is False

[a] Actual Knowledge (or Its Equivalent) Is Required

Both the Model Rules and the Model Code clearly prohibit the use of any evidence that the lawyer actually
knows to be false.* The first challenge is ascertaining whether the lawyer knows the evidence is false. This
does not require an examination of the state of mind of counsel, as actual knowledge may be inferred from
the circumstances. The 2000 revisions to the Model Rules also state that “[a] lawyer may refuse to offer

evidence, other than the testimony of a defendant in a criminal matter, that the lawyer reascnably believes
is false.”5

Relatively few federal cases have probed the nuances of actual knowledge, though clearly a mere belief or
even a firm conviction that the client or witness is lying does not constitute actual knowledge.'® A major
purpose of the trial process is to resoive issues of credibility and truthfulness, leaving the courtroom as the
forum for resolving doubts.'” For this reason, lawyers typically should only conclude that the client intends
to commit perjury based on strong evidence. Anything less than actual knowledge based on a firm factual
basis runs the risk of placing the lawyer as the final arbiter of credibility. The federal courts have held that a
lawyer must have a “firm factual basis” for the conclusion that the client's testimony is false, so that "mere
suspicion or inconsistent statements” are not sufficient.’® If the lawyer merely has a reasonable belief that

12Use of false evidence prohibited. Hazel-Allas Glass Co. v. Hariford Empire Co., 322 1J.8. 238, 246, 64 5. Ct, 997, 881 £d.

1250 {1944} (use of false evidence to support patent and infringement claim justifies equitable relief of seiting aside prior
decree).

3 Perjury by other than client. See, e.g., Knox v. Haves, 933 F. Supp. 1573, 1582, 1586 (S.D. Ga. 1995) (imposing sanctions
for submission of known false statements in witness affidavit).

4 Model Rule of Profi Conduct 3.3(a)(4); see also Model Code of Profl Responsibility DR 7-102 {analogous provision of Model
Code).

15 Model Rute of Prof| Conduct 3.3(c).

16 See generally Windham, Note, Candor Toward the Court: How Much Evidence Must an Attorney Have That the Client has
Done a Wrongful or illegal Act?, 21 J. Leqgal Prof. 307 (1996).

17 Attorney not to make credibility determinations. United States ex rel. Wilcox v. Johnson, 555 F.2d 115, 122 (3d Cir. 1977)
(“it is the role of the judge or jury to determine the facts, not that of the attorney”).

'8 Client perjury in criminal action. E.g., Unifed States v, Long, 857 F.2d 436, 445446 (8th Cir. 1988} cf. Nix v. Whiteside,
475 U.S. 157, 106 8. Gt 988, 89 L. Ed. 2d 123 (1986) (accepting state court finding in habeas proceeding that lawyer had
knowledge of intended perjury).

3d Circuit See United States ex rel. Wilcox v, Johnson, 858 F.2d 115, 122 (3d Cir. 1977] (defense counsel's refusal to allow
client to testify based on belief, not documented on record, that client intended to commit perjury violated right to testify and
Sixth Amendment right to counsel).

4th Circuit United Stafes v, Midgeft, 342 F.3d 321. 326 (4th Cir. 2003] {"Defense counsel's mere belief, albeit a strong one
supported by other evidence, was not a sufficient basis to refuse Midgett’s need for assistance in presenting his own testimony”).

8th Circuit E.g., United States v. Long, 857 F.2d 436, 445-446 {8th Cir. 1988).
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the evidence is false, the lawyer may chooss to present or not present the evidence. Although the duty of

zealous-advocacy-may counsetin-favor-of offering theevidence, strategic concerns may counsel against
proceeding with questionable evidence. This is particularly true in the criminal defense context, where

fawyersalso have a very practical Teéason to have a firm factual basis. In criminal cases a lawysr who
dissuades a client from testifying, or who discloses perjury, may be required to describe in detail the factual
basis for that conclusion in an hearing on an ineffective assistance of counsel claim.'®

At least in the context of a prosecutor's presentation of evidence to the grand jury, the Supreme Court has
indicated that doubts about accuracy of testimony do not rise to the level of knowledge of falsity.?® While
doubt might not justify a formal remedy, courts have been willing to urge self-restraint, or “soul searching in
the prosecutor's office” before offering questionable evidence.?' Professional responsibility obligations are
primarily self-executing, and the fact that a court may allow a particular practice does not answer the
question of whether the practice is proper. For a more complete discussion of the professional regulation of
prosscutors, see Ch, 813, Special Issues in Criminal Cases.

in a civil context, a lawyer “cannot counsel others to make statements in the face of obvious indications of
which he is aware that those assertions are not true."? In criminal matters, however, absent such obvious

indications of fraud or perjury, “the lawyer is not obligated to undertake an independent determination
before advancing his client's position.”?3

Similarly, in a civil context the Second Circuit reversed the six month suspension of an attorney for
allegedly allowing the introduction of perjurious testimony, concluding that the duty to rectify a fraud upon
the court through perjury is triggered only if the lawyer has actual knowledge that would “clearly establish”
that a fraud was being committed. This was not, the court hastened to add, a requirement of moral
certainty, but strong personal suspicion is not sufficient.4 Merely being “surprised” at a witness' response
does not constitute actual knowledge that the response is perjurious.?® Certainly the client's or witness’
admission of the falsity of testimony would be sufficient to provide actual knowledge.?®

**Hearing on issue. Ses, e.g., United States ex rel, Wilcox v. Johnson. 835 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1977} (failure of record to
document factual basis for lawyer's belief one factor in reversal of eriminal conviction).

2’ Doubt not equivalent to knowledge. Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States, 487 {J.S. 250, 261, 108 S, Ct. 2369, 101 L. Ed.
2d 228 {1828 ("Although the Government may have had doubts about the accuracy of certain aspects of the summaries, this is
quite different from having knowledge of falsity”).

21 Restrain encouraged. E.g., Veney v, Unifed States, 344 F.2d 542, 84243 {D,C. Cir. 1965) (Wright, J. concurring).

22 May not advise perjury. United States v, Saranfos. 455 £.2d 877, 881 {2d Cir. 1872} (when lawyer is part of scheme to
arrange sham marriages in return for finder's fee, lawyer may not advise false testimony as fo validity of marriages).

22No duty of independent investigation. /n re Grand Jury Subpoena (Legal Services Center), 615 F. Supp. 958, 868 (D,
Mass, 1985) (motion to quash subpoenas granted pursuant to Fed, R. Crim. P. 17{c) on basis of attorney-client privilege, work
product doctrine and as unduly burdensome and oppressive, relying on state provision similar to Model Code).

# No actual knowledge. /it re Grisvance Commiftee of the U.S. District Court, District of Connecticut, 847 F.2d 57, 63 (2d Cir.
1983); see also Quodrozzi v. City of New York, 123 F.R.D. 63, 82 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) (attorney must clearly know, rather than
suspect, fraud on the court, citing Grievance Committee).

25 Surprise not equivalent to knowledge. Sigma-Tau Industrie Farmaceutiche Riynite, S.P.A. v, Lonza, Lid, 48 F. Supp, 2d
16. 20 (D.D.C. 1899) (surprise does not, in and of itself, constitute actual knowledge that the testimony is false).

2 Admission is actual knowledge. See United Siates v, Shaffer Equip., 11 F.3d 450, 459 (4th Cir. 1993) {government expert
admitted to falsifying credentials, so that government’s "claim to have held only a suspicion rings hollow™).
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The lawyer also has an obligation not to induce a witness to lie under oath.2” At least one court has found

that it is not sanctionablé conduct, however, for an atforney, in an arms length interview with a witness, to
attempt {o persuade the witness, even aggressively, that an aliernate version of the facts is more

accurate.” Pressure tactics, however, such as agreeing to withdraw a broad request for production of
documents to induce a third party witness to recant testimony, may be the basis of discipline.2®

In practice, the level of certitude about the potential perjury is merely one factor that shapes the complex
decision of how to proceed. The interaction between certitude, prejudice and client counseling is discussed
in [6], below.

[b] Dangers of Proceeding With Deliberate Ignorance

The duty to avoid presenting false or misleading evidence requires actual knowledge. The actual
knowledge requirement, coupled with a duty to serve as an advocate, indicates that lawyers should give
sympathetic ear to the client's version of events. This conceptually makes good sense, because the
veracity and accuracy of the information will uitimately be tested in litigation. Some conscious avoidance is

inevitable and, according to some commentators, even required for effective advocacy, at least in criminal
matters.*®

A lawyer should not, however, rely merely on information provided by the client, particularly when
investigation into those assertions would be relatively easy and quick. Accordingly, courts turn a disdainful
eye to what they perceive as strategic ignorance, particularly in civil matters.?!

While it appears that federal courts have not widely used the notion of deliberate ignorance in assessing a
lawyer's conduct in federal court proceedings, the development of this jurisprudence in criminal contexts

27 No inducement to lie.

3d Circuit See United States v. Friedland, 502 F. Supp. 811, 619 (D.N.J. 1980} (inducing a witness to lie under oath in a judicial
proceeding is an action involving moral turpitude).

5th Circuit See fi1 re Thafheim, 853 F.2d 383. 390 (5th Cir_ 1985).

8 May attempt to persuade witness. Resolution Trust Corp. v. Bright, 6 £.3d 336_341 {5th Cir. 1993} (attorney may inquire of
witness whether factual assertions in draft affidavit are more accurate than witness' recollection, as activity does not induce
witness to testify falsely under oath).

2 Improper attempt to persuade. Addamax Corn, v. Open Soffware Found. Inc.. 151 F.R.D. 504, 511-512 (D. Mass, 1993)

(declined to disqualify counsel based on conduct that “tread perilously close to or even crossed the line of propriety,” but referred
matter to state disciplinary body).

% See generally Green, The Criminal Reguiation of Lawyers, 67 Ford. L. Rev. 327, 356 (1998)

31 Strategic ignorance unacceptable.

6th Circuit Cf. United States v, Wuliger. 981 F.2d 1497, 1505 (6th Cir. 1992) (overturning wiretapping conviction of lawyer who
used audiotapes made by client after assurances that tapes were legally obtained, noting that knowledge of legality was element
that had to be proved beyond reasonable doubt, and that although “an attorney must not turn a blind eye 1o the obvious, he
should be able to give his clients the benefit of the doubt™).

7th Circuit See Romano Bros. Beverage Co. v. D’Agostino-Yerow Assocs.. 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10730, at *24 (N.D. il 1998)
(looking to Model Rules, local rules of court, and state professional responsibility rules, and holding that reckless and cavalier
disregard for the truth merited sanctions when counsel was deliberately ignorant of facts).

11th Circuit See Worldwide Primates, Ing. v. McGreal, 87 F.3d 1252, 12541255 (11th Cir, 1996) (counsel's good faith reliance

on statements of client insufficient to protect attorney from sanctions under Fad, 5. Civ. P. 11 when cursory investigation would
have shown claim could not be supported).
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sets the stage for incorporating ideas of deliberate ignorance into professi
court praciice. eliberate ignorance is present when the circumstances indicate “(1) subjective

t,and (2} purposeful-contrivancetoavod

awareness of a high probability of the existence of ille
earning of the illegal conduct.”®® Deliberate ignorance is sometimes referred to “ostrich” tactics and has

been used to impose either criminal liability on attorneys,® or significant civil liability for continued
facilitation of client fraud.?® Federal courts have been willing to chastise counsel who select this option and
have used their inherent power to impose additional sanctions for engaging in deliberate ignorance.
imposition of liability in both these contexts suggests that the substantive law, rather than professional
ethics, is more responsible for defining the limits of a lawyer's obligation to believe the client.*”

[5] Constitutional implications of Perjury in Criminal Cases

[a] Duty of Defense Counsel Not to Present False or Perjurious Testimony Is Typically Addressed
as Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

The Model Rules and Model Code generally do not distinguish in the text of the rules between civil and
criminal proceedings in the context of knowingly offering false statements and perjury. The comment to the
Models Rules, however, sets out the “intensely debated” issue of how defense counsel should respond
when confronted by a client’s desire to present false testimony.® In criminal cases the defense counsel’s

#peliberate ignorance in criminal cases. See generally Charlow, Willfuf ignorance and Criminal Culpability, 70 Tex. L. Rev,

1357 (1992} (describes and analyzes rapid expansion of use of deliberate ignorance and similar concepts to impose criminal
sanctions).

24 Cirguit See United States v, Benjamin, 328 F.2d 854, 863 (2d Cir, 1964} {attorney and accountant convicted of Securities Act
violations; Congress “could not have intended that men holding themselves out as members of these ancient professions should
be able to escape criminal liability on a plea of ignorance when they have shut their eyes to what was plainly o be seen or have
represented a knowledge they knew they did not possess”).

5th Circuit See Unifed Sigies v. Cihgk, 137 £.3d 262, 260 (5th Cir, 1998) (upholding conspiracy conviction of attorney, finding
that deliberate ignorance is sufficient to establish knowing participation in conspiracy).

6th Circuit See Nix v. O'Malfley, 1998 U. 3. App, LEXIS 37797, at *17, *18 {6th Cir. 1998) (summary judgment for violation of
Ohio wiretap laws reversed where circumstantial evidence could allow jury to find that defendant attorney had “reason to know”
of illegality sufficient to satisfy state statute).

33 pefining deliberate ignorance, Uniled Stafes v. Cavin, 39 £.3d 1288 1310 (5th Cir. 1994)

3 Criminal hiability. Unifed States v. Cavin, 38 F.3d 1298, 13101311 (5th Cir._1994) (instruction proper as {o one defendant;
improper if there is no evidence of purposeful contrivance to avoid learning the truth),

35 Civil liability. /n re First Msrchants Acceptance Corp, Sec. Litip., 1998 U.S. Dist, IEXIS 17760, af *32. *33 (N.D. Il 1998)
{because of law firm’s defiberate ignorance, court denied firm’s motion to dismiss claims that impose civil liability on persons
preparing and signing materially misleading registration statements).

38 inherent power to sanction. Wye v. R.J. Reynolds [ndus., Inc., 709 F. 2d 585, 530 (9th Cir. 1983} (dismissal of complaint as
sanction for false denials and failure to comply with discovery; “law firm's deliberate ignorance consfituted the equivalent of
knowledge of the truth”); Xanadu Maritime Trust v. Mever, 21 F. Supp. 2d 1104, 1705 (N.D. Cal. 1998) (noting unprofessional
conduct by plaintiffs counse! for admitting evidence in civil case despite suspicions that evidence was false and misieading;
attorney admitted he did not ask witness about potentially false or misleading testimony before offering witness in rebuttal).

57 See generally Luban, Contrived Ignorance, 87 Geo, L. Rev. 957, 978 (1999) (“in legal ethics, unlike criminal law, there is not a
willfut blindness doctrine”).

# See Model Rule of Profi Conduct 3.3, Comment Advisory Commiittee; Perjury by a Criminal Defendant.
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decision to offer, or not offer, false or perjurious testimony is typically framed as a question of whether

defendant received ineffective assistance of counsel under the Sixth Amendment {see generally Ch. 644, -
Right to and Appointment of Counsef). The quastion that must be asked is whether the lawyer's conduct i
was required or permitted by the rules of ethics, and if so, may that conduct nevertheless constitute :
ineffective assistance of counsel.

The Supreme Court essentially answered both questions in Nix v. Whiteside, holding that the defendant
was not denied the Sixth Amendment right to assistance of counsel when defense counsel oheyed his
perceived ethical obligation and refused io cooperate in presenting perjurious testimony.*® The Nix Court
concluded that although ethical rules may have some bearing on the ineffective assistance of counsel

issues, the two are analytically distinct, so that a conclusion on cne does not compel any conclusion on the
other.

In Nix, defense counsel threatened to inform the court if the defendant client testified in a manner that the
lawyer believed was a lie. In response, the client withheld testimony that could have bolstered his claim of
self-defense. The jury rejected the self-defense argument and convicted the defendant of second-degree
murder. The Nix majority applied the traditional test for ineffective assistance of counsel, asking whether
counsel's performance feli below the base iine of “reasonably effective assistance” and whether the

defendant suffered prejudice, which required a showing that the results would have been different but for
counsel's performance.*

The Nix Court framed the issue by seeking to define “reasonably effective” counsel in a manner that would
not intrude on the state’s proper authority to define and apply standards of professional conduct for
attorneys.*' The Court stated that “breach of an ethical standard does not necessarily make out a denial of
the Sixth Amendment guarantee of assistance of counsel."*? Ethical standards, however, were relevant to
determine whether the defense counsel's conduct “fell within the wide range of professional responses to
threatened client perjury acceptable under the Sixth Amendment.™® The Nix Court stated, somewhat
inaccurately, that “virtually all of the sources,” such as recognized canons of ethics, state statutes or
professional codes, and the Sixth Amendment “speak with one voice” on the proper response fo client
perjury.* The Nix holding, however, merely stated that when confronted with perjury in a state court
criminal prosecution, defense counsel's decision to dissuade the client from the false testimony on threat of
withdrawal and disclosure was not ineffective assistance of counsel. The concurring opinions noted that this
decision does not constitutionalize a single proper response to perjury.**!

38 Nix v, Whiteside, 475 .S, 157, 176-176, 106 S. Ct. 988, 89 L. Ed. 2d 123 (1986} (habeas proceeding).

0475 U.S. 157, 1681-62, applying Strickland v. Washington, 466 (.S, 668, 687-694, 104 8. Cf. 2062 80 L. £d. 2d 674 {1984).

475 U.S. at 165.
42475 LS. at 165.
43475 U.S, at 168,
4475 U.8. at 166.

441 Nix concurrence. 475 U.S. at {76-191.

2d Circuit See also De Pallo v. Burge, 296 F. Supp. 2d 282, 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)

4th Circuit See also United States v. Midgett, 342 F.3d 321, 326 (4th Cir. 2003).
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[b] Duty of Prosecutors Not to Present False or Misleading Evidence (Including Duty Under B
- toPresentExculpa i s Typically Addressed as Due Process Violation
___ The Supreme-Court-has-held-that-the-Due Process Clause is violated when the prosecutor knowingly uses

perjurious testimony or deliberately suppresses evidence favorable to the accused.®® The prosecutor's

constitutional (and ethical) duty was further clarified by the Court's seminal Brady decision, which requires
the prosecution to disclose all exculpatory evidence.*

In a decision concerning suppression of exculpatory evidence, the Supreme Court concluded that if a
prosecutor “asserts that he complies with Brady through an open file policy, defense counsel may

reasonably rely on that file to contain all materials the State is constitutionally obligated to disclose under
Brady.™

Due Process is also violated if the prosecutor fails to correct evidence known to be false.* As discussed in
detaii in Ch. 813, Special Issues in Criminal Cases, this constitutional framing of the issue frequently may
limit the inherent power of the court to provide a remedy for use of perjurious testimony that does not rise to
the level of a due process violation. The use of perjurious testimony is one area in which the Supreme
Court has suggested that defendants have a lower burden of proof {o demonstrate a viclation of
constitutional standards.

When a prosecutor fails to comply with a request for exculpatory evidence under Brady, the subsequent
conviction is reversed only if the information is “material,” which is defined as entailing a reasonable
probability that the outcome of the trial would have been different had the informatton been disclosed.*® The
standard of materiality is lower when the prosecutor knowingly uses perjurious testimony or false evidence,
and the conviction should be averturned “if there is any reasonably likelihood that the faise testimony could

have affected the jury's verdict.”® For a more detailed discussion of the prosecutor's duty see Ch. 813,
Speciaf Issues in Criminal Cases. '

45 Prosecutorial misconduct as Due Process violation, See Unifed Siates v, Bagley, 473 U.S. 667, 679 n.9, 105 S. Ct. 3375,
87 {. Ed. 2dg 481 {1885); Gigfio v, United States, 405 U.8. 180, 153-154, 92 8. Cf. 763, 31 L. Ed 2d 104 (1972} (failure to
disclose Government agreement with witness violates due process); Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 87, 83 5, Ct. 1194, 10 L,
Ed._2d 215 (1963) (“Suppression by the prosecution of evidence favorable to an accused upon request violates due process
where the evidence is material either to guilt or to punishment, irrespective of the good faith or bad faith of the prosecution™);
Napue v. Hlinois, 360 U.S. 264, 269-270,. 78 5. Ct 1173 3 L. Ed. 2d 1217 (1959} (failure of State to correct testimony known to
be false violates due process); butf cf. Uniled States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36, 52-53, 112 8. Ct. 1735, 118 L. Ed, 2d 352, (1992
(prosecutor need not present exculpatory evidence in his possession to the grand jury).

46 Brady decision. Brady v. Maryland, 373 {/.8. 83, 87. 83 8. Ct. 1194, 104 Ed. 2d 215 (1963).

47 Open file policy. Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S§ 263, 283 n.23, 118 5. Ct. 1836, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1893} (although not
deliberate, prosecutor withheld exculpatory evidence because defense counsel had the right to assume that prosecutor would
alert him to exculpatery evidence in the open-file); see afso Youngblood v, West Virginia, 547 1.8, 867, 126 8. Ct, 2188, 1651,
Ed. 2d 269, 272-273 (2006} (Brady duty extends to impeachment evidence; suppression occurs when the government fails to
turn over even evidence that is known only to police investigators and not to prosecutor).

“8 Fajlure to correct false evidence. Napue v. lfiinois, 360 U.S. 264, 269-270, 78 5. Ct. 1173, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1217 (1859 (failure
of State to correct testimony known to be false viclates due process).

4% Evidence must be material for Brady violation, Strickder v. Greeng, 527 U.S 263, 281, 119 8. Ct. 1936, 144 | Ed. 2d 286
{1982 (not every violation of the duty to provide excuipatary evidence necessarily establishes that the outcome was unjust;

Brady is viclated only when nondisclosure was so serious that there is reasonable prohability that the suppressed evidence
would have produced a different verdict).

50| esser standard for prosecutor’s use of perjury. United Stafes v. Bagley, 473 U.8. 667, 678 n. 9, 105 8 Ct, 3375, 87 L.
Ed. 2d 481 {1985).
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[6] Attorney’s Response to False or Perjurious Testimony

[a] Duty to Discourage Witness From Engaging in Perjury

When confronted with an infent by the client or third person to commit perjury, the attorney’s first obligation

is to attempt to persuade the individual not to present the false testimony, or to correct the testimony if it
has already been presented.5

An attorney has an array of arguments to attempt to dissuade the client or witness from perjury. Clients
face both criminal sanctions and significant strategic risks for presenting perjury (see [2], above). False
testimony exposes the witness to prosecution for perjury.® If the jury sees through the perjurious testimony,
the lack of candor may affect the entire proceeding. Juries may give enhanced damages in civil cases, or
the judge may consider perjury to enhance a sentence in criminal cases.?

If these consequences do not dissuade the client or witness, the attorney may attempt to show how easy it
will be to see through the testimony. A sample cross examination may give the client or withess a better
understanding of how the opposing counsel or prosecutor may expose holes or inconsistencies in the
testimony to increase the chance that the testimony will not be believed. In many cases, extrinsic evidence
that disproves the perjury will be available to the prosecutor to use in cross examination.5*

The issue of good ethics and good strategy coincide in most cases in which the lawyer knows or believes
that the client or a withess intends to commit perjury. Lawyers walk a delicate line, however. The mere fact
that evidence is not believed does not make the witness a perjurer, and there is danger of confusing the
strategic concerns with the duty to not testify falsely: if the client or witness appears to sincerely believe that
the testimony is true, even though not believable, the lawyer cannot pressure the witness to change the
testimony to make it more believable if the effect is fo make it false in the eyes of the client or witness.

Sometimes extraneous factors provide the most powerful disincentive to perjury. One court has noted:
even a statement of an intention to lie on the stand does not necessarily mean the client will indeed lie
once on the stand. Once a client hears the testimony of other witnesses, takes an oath, faces a judge

and jury, and contemplates the prospect of cross-examination by opposing counsel, she may well
change her mind and decide to testify truthfully.

The duty to persuade the client to tell the truth applies in civil proceedings, including depositions. It does not
matter that the deposition is being taken by opposing counsel. At least in a civil context, the lawyer’s

51 First duty to dissuade. Nix v. Whifesids, 475 U.S. 157, 106 S. Ct 986, 89 L. Fd. 2d 123 ¢1986) (“it is universally agreed that
at a minimum the attorney's first duty when confronted with a proposal for perjured testimony is to attempt to dissuade the client
from the unlawful course of conduct.”); see generally Wilkinson, “Thaf’s a Damn Lie!”: Obligations of Counsel when Witness
Offers False Testimony in a Criminal Trial, 51 St. Mary's L. J, 407 (2060).

5% Perjury prosecution. See, e.g., Bronsion v. United States, 408 1 8. 352, 360-381, 93 S, Ct 595, 34 |, Ed. 2d 588 (1873):
see generally Aycot, Nothing But the Truth: A Solution to the Current Inadequacies of the Federal Perjury Statutes, 28 Val, U.L.
Rev, 247 (1993}

5 United States v. Dunnigan. 507 U.S. 87, 113 S. Ct. 111, 122 i. Ed, 2d 445 (1993) (sentence enhanced for perjury); buf see
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220, 244, 122 S. Ct. 738, 160 L _Ed. 2d 6271 (2008) (under Sixih Amendment, “[alny fact (other
than a ptior conviction) which is necessary to support a sentence exceeding the maximum authorized by the facts established by
a plea of guilty or a jury verdict must be admitted by a defendant or proved to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt”).

5 Nix v. Whiteside, 475 1.S. 157, 191, 106 S, Ct. 988, 89 1. £d. 2d 123 (1986} (Stevens, J. concurring); see afso United States
v, Curlis, 742 £.2d 1070, 1074 (7th Cir. 1984) (decision not to present witnesses and documentation for alibi defense was “a
virtually unassailable sirategic choice based upon counsel's assessments that the alibi witnesses lacked credibility”).

55 United States v. Long, 857 F.2d 436, 445 (8th Cir. 1988).
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“‘inaction and silence” in the face of false testimony in a deposition may be seen as "tantamount to

acquiescence, "%
If persuasion is unsuccessful, the harder question is whether the lawyer can threaten to withdraw or

threaten to disclose the perjury if the client proceeds to testify.

[b] Withdrawal

The Model Rules envision that a lawyer must withdraw if “the representation will result in violation of the
rules of professional conduct or other law™ Withdrawal, particularly in the course of litigation, is no
panacea. Courts are often understandably resistant to allowing lawyers to withdraw in the midst of litigation.
This is particularly true when the problem will likely persist for substitute counsel.®® Withdrawal also may
have double jeopardy implications in criminal cases.®

In addition, withdrawal is likely to occur at the eve or during trial, after vigorous client counseling, and after
giving the client an opportunity to reflect on the concededly limited options available. Yet “an attorney’s
motion to withdraw at such a tell-tale junction,” such as just prior to testifying, may inform the court and
potentially the jury that the defendant intends to commit perjury.®® Judges are faced with inadequate
guidance on how to proceed. If the judge seeks specific information about the reason for withdrawal, the
judge’s own impartiality may be compromised.®! But if the judge fails to develop a precise record of the
factual basis for the lawyer's belief that the client will commit perjury, the judge may force the client into an
impermissible choice between the right to testify or the right to proceed with counsel.2 In-house counsel
may feel particular pressure, particularly if withdrawal means not only withdrawing from one part of the
litigation but from the entire employment relationship.

In many cases the motion to withdraw is the first indication to the court that the client intends to testify

falsely. Most courts appreciate the delicate situation presented by client perjury. At a minimum, the lawyer
must not disclose any more information than necessary.%

8 False testimeny in deposition. Romano Bros. Beverage Co. v. D'Agosting-Yerow Assor., 1996 LS, Dist LEXIS 10730, af
19 (N.D. 1. 1996},

57 Model Rule of Profl Conduct 1.16(a)(1); see also Model Code of Profl Responsibility DR 2-110(B}2), {(C)(1) (analogous
provision of Modei Code).

8 problem will persist. E.g., United States v. Omene, 143 F.3d 1167, 1168 (8th Cir. 1998).

% Double jeopardy implications. Nix v. Whifeside. 475 J.S. 157, 170 n.6. 106 S, Gt. 988, 89 L. Ed. 2d 123 {1986) ("Withdrawal
of counsel when this situation arises at trial gives rise 1o many different questions including possible mistrial and claims of double
jeopardy").

8 Timing is problematic. E.g., United Stafes v. Henkel, 793 F.2d 369, 370 (7th Cir. 1986) (conviction on direct appeal affirmed
because defendant “had no right fo commit perjury”) Cf. Lowery v. Cardwell, 575 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1978} (due process violation
when defense counsel cut short defendant’s testimony, moved to withdraw which was denied, then failed to argue defendant’s
testimony in closing).

81 Judge may appear impartial. Lowery v. Cardwell, 575 F.2d 727. 730 {9th Cir, 1978).

%2 Client dilemma. United States v. Scoff, 909 F.2d 488, 492 (11th Cir. 1990} (to advise defendant that he could proceed pro se,

or could keep attorney and be preciuded from testifying impermissibly forced him to choose between two constitutionally
protected rights).

% Lawyer must be discrete. Cf. United States v. Bruce, 83 F.3d 886, 893 (D.C. Cir. 1996} (attorney exercised poor judgment

and possibly violated rules of professional conduct in disclosing client urging thai the lawyer lie on the cllent's behalf, but no
conflict of inferest present).
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[c] Refusal to Submit False or Perjurious Testimony

Submission of testimony requires the active participation of the lawyer in calling and gquestioning the
witness. Assuming that the lawyer knows that the testimony is false, and is unable to convince the witness

to avoid perjury, the lawyer must refuse to offer false evidence of non-parties.®*

The issue is much more challenging in criminal cases because a defendant has a constitutional right to
testify.?® In addition, the decision whether to testify belongs ultimately to the client.?® A defendant’s right to
testify, however, “does not extend to testifying falsely."®?

Keeping the defendant off the stand entirely is no solution to the perjury issue, because it deprives the fact-
finder of truthful testimony as well as the perjury. This concern was reflected in one case in which the state
court judge ruled that if the defendant chose fo testify, counsel would be allowed to withdraw, and the
defendant would proceed pro se. The defendant elected to retain counsel and not testify, and was
subsequently convicted. The Third Circuit found that the state court action impermissibly forced the
defendant to choose between the right to testify and the right to counsel.®® In contrast, another court found
that defendant was not deprived of his constitutional right to testify when defense counsel refused to put the
defendant on the stand despite defendant’s wishes, though the court expressly reserved the issue of
whether counsel's conduct conformed to professional standards.®®

[d] Testifying in Narrative Form

Testifying in narrative form has been proposed by several commentators as a potential solution to the
perjury conundrum.”™ While narrative testimony has been approved in some states, the practice has not
been given significant attention in reported federal decisions. The Ninth Circuit implicitly approved of the
practice in 1998 when it upheld the conviction of a defendant who had testified in narrative form after
defense counsel's motion to withdraw was denied. The court of appeals found that this procedure did not

& May not offer perjury from witness. Knox v. Hayes. 933 F. Supp. 1573, 1586 (S.D. Ga. 1995) (sanctions imposed on
attorney for allowing witness to sign false affidavit). See Model Rule of Profl Conduct 1.6, comment [4] (“When evidence that a

lawyer knows to be false is provided by a person who is not the client, the lawyer must refuse to offer it regardless of the client’s
wishes").

55 Right to testify. Alicea v. Gagnoen. 875 F.2d 913, 923 (Tth Cir. 1982},

% Decision is client’s. Florda v. Nixon, 543 U.S. 175 187, 125 8. Gt 551, 160 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2004} {(attorney must both
consult with defendant and obtain consent to recommended course of action for important decisions involving overarching
defense strategy, including whether to testify in his or her own behalf); Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745. 751. 103 8. Ct. 3308, 77
L. Ed. 2d 987 (1983) (accused has ultimate authority “to make certain fundamental decisions regarding the case” such as

whether to “testify in his or her own behalf’), United States v. Scotf, 909 F.2d 488, 490 (11th Cir. 1990) ("the right to testify is
personal and cannot be waived by counsel”).

57 No right to commit perjury. Nix v. Whiteside, 475 U.S. 157,_171-172. 106 §_Ct, 988_89 L. Ed. 2d 123 (1986).

%8 Right to testify and right to counsel.

2d Circuit De Pallo v. Burge, 296 F. Supp. 2d 282, 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2003}

3d Circuit Unifed States ex rel. Wilcox v, Johnson, 855 F.2d 115, 120 {3d Cir. 1977},

4th Circuit United States v. Midgeft, 342 F.3d 321, 326 {4th Cir. 2003).

8 Right to testify not infringed. United States v, Curtis, 742 F.2d 1070, 1076 n.4 (7th Cir. 1984).

70 8ee Wilkinson, “That's a Damn Liel” Ethical Obligations of Counsel When a Witness Offers False Testimony in a Criminal

Trial, 31 St. Mary's L. J. 407 (200Q), Thompson, The Atforney’s Ethical Obligations When Faced With Client Perjury, 42 S.C. L.
Rev. 973 (1991).

e i e e e e =
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constitute ineffective assistance of counsel, particularly when defendant had the assistance of counsel as to

all-matters-otherthan-the narrative testimony, and in light of tie finding of the trial judge at senfencing that
the testimony was, in fact, false.”

[e] Bisclosure to Court

No lawyer wishes to disclose, and no judge wishes to hear, that a client or witness intends to commit
perjury. Disclosure should be absolutely a last resort, and should disciose only the information necessary to
constrain the perjury. Because of the possibility that the witness will change his or her mind, presumably
disclosure would be most likely immediately prior to the witness’ intent to testify.”? As noted earlier, a
metion to withdraw or to permit the client to testify in narrative form is, in essence, a disclosure to the court
that the client intends to commit perjury.

[7] Lawyer Must Take “Reasonable Remedial Measures” Upon Learning of Prior Submission of Perjury

Relying on false or perjurious testimony is a continuing offense. Lawyers may attempt to minimize the impact of
false testimony by avoiding express reliance on the false testimony. However, under the ethical rules, such
action generally is insufficient. The Model Rules require that the lawyer who learns that earlier submitted
evidence is false or perjurious must take “reasonable remedial measures,” including, if necessary, disclosures to
the tribunal.”™ Thus, if the false or perjurious testimony cannot be withdrawn or otherwise remedied, the lawyer
should disclose the falsity to the court.”®! This is required because once the false testimony is on the record, it
can influence seftlement negotiations or summary judgment even if not directly relied upon at trial.”
Accordingly, submitting a corrected affidavit or otherwise withdrawing false or perjurious testimony may be
insufficient under the circumstances, and full disclosure may be required on pain of sanction.”

1 Implicit approval of narrative testimony. United States v. Omene, 143 F.3d 1167, 1168~1171 {9th Cir. 1998).

" 2 Timing of disclosure. United Statos v. Del Carpio-Cotrina, 733 F. Supp. 95100 {5.D. Fia. 1990} (“a lawyer who knows that
his client intends to cornmit perjury need not advise the court until the client takes the witness stand").

73 Modet Rule of Prof| Conduct 3.3(a).

731 Disclosure to court. _nferstate Narrow Fabrigs, inc. v, Century United Stales, Inc., No. 1:02CV00146, 2006 U.S, Dist,
LEXIS 89033 (MD.N.C. Feb. 22, 2006} (court criticized attorney who when apprised of the incorrectness of his statements to the
Court, chose to withdraw rather than cure mistake by taking affirmative action to inform the Court).

™ Perjury taints entire process.

2d Circuit Romano Bros. Beverage Co. v, D'Agostino-Yerow Assocg., 1996 (.8, Dist [EXIS 10730, _at *47 (N.D. {i. 1998)

{perjury in pretrial discovery “is more destructive to the judicial system and the search for truth than lying on the stand during
trial”).

11th Circuit Knox v. Hayes, 933 F. Supp. 1573, 1584 (8.0, Ga, 1995).

S Sanctions for failure to disclose.

2d Circult Tedesco v. Mishkin, 629 F, Supp. 1474, 1485 (S.0.M. Y. 1986) (misconduct included aiding and abetting witness to
commit perjury and corrupt endeavor to influsnce and impede testimony, attorney also restrained from contacting class
members, enjoined from interfering with the due administration and determination of class action by the court, and ordered to
pay $64,792.35 in costs and attorneys fees, plus $10,000 sanction payable to court).

11th Circuit Knox v. Haves, 833 F. Supp. 1573, 1586 {S.D. Ga, 1895} (counsel should have informed opposing counsel! of true

nature and admitted indiscretion to court; attorney fees ordered and counsel disqualified from further representation of
defendant).
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The comments to Model Rule 3.3 state that except in criminal defense, “if necessary to rectify the situation, an

counsel one’s client and to minimize the harmful impact of the disclosure suggests that this subject must be

discussed with the client before the fawyer's disciosure.”’ Presumably in most cases the client will agree to
facilitate the correction of the record in a way that minimizes negative impact rather than having the lawyer
proceed independently to inform the court. If the decision-making process leads to a rupture of the attorney-

client relationship, the lawyer may make a motion to withdraw, although such a metion is likely to be met with
resistance if it occurs at or near trial.

[8] Duty Not to Provide False or Misleading Statements

The duty not to knowingly make a false statement of material fact has been a part of legal ethics since
codification began (see generally § 801.02 (discussing history of federal regulation of attorney conduct)). The
false statement of fact might come through the lawyer's knowing facilitation of client perjury, or the lawyer's own
false statements to a court. A lawyer may not make false or misleading statements to a court, either in oral
presentations or in documents.’® Failure to make a factual disclosure, or giving only partial information, has
been found to be the equivalent of an affirmative misrepresentation.”®' Knowing presentation of false evidence
can be the basis for disbarment or denial of pro hac vice status.”

Federal courts have been quite emphatic that the duty of confidentiality does not justify making false or
misleading statements to a court.’® Claims that misleading statements were not technically lies, and similar

76 Model Rule of Profl Conduct 3.3, comment [6].

7 See Model Rule of Profl Conduct 1.4(a) {("A lawyer shall keep a client reasonably informed about the status of a matter and
promptly comply with reasonabile requests for information”).

78 _awyer may not lie to court.

1st Circuit See Gonsalves v, City of New Bedford, 168 F.R.D. 102, 112-118 (D. Mass 1986) (attorney’s false and misleading
statements to court constituted serious misconduct which “threatened the integrity of the trial” and were thus sanctionahble).

2d Circuit Unifed States v. Gotti, 322 F. Supp. 2d 230, 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2004} (criticizes AUSA for misleading court).

5th Circuit See Smith v. Our Lady of the Lake Hospital, Inc., 135 F.R.D. 139, 144 (M.D. La. 1991} (“impermissible, misleading
and half-truth pleadings, briefs, and oral arguments made by the plaintiff and his counsel cannot be tolerated”).

781 Affirmative misrepresentation. Schmude v. Sheahan, 312 F. Supp, 2d 1047, 1088, 1082 (N.D. il 2004) (“Making a
passing reference to the issue is not the same as being forthright and fairly presenting the matter to the court”).

™ Disbarment for lying.

5th Circuit in re Sealed Appellant, 194 F.3d 666, 670 (5th Cir. 1999) (backdating endorsement of stock certificate and lying or
misleading in subsequent deposition basis for disbarment).

10th Circuit Linited States v. Howell, 936 F. Supp, 767, 774 (D. Kan. 1996) (omissions and misstatements in pro hac vice
affidavit and materially misleading responses to the magistrate judge justify denfal of pro hac vice admission)

8 Confidentiality does not justify lying to court.

4th Circuit See United States v. Shaffer Equip. Co. 11 F.3d 450, 458 {4ih Cir. 1993) (as officers of the court, “the lawyer’s duties

to maintain the confidences of a client and advocate vigorously are trumped ultimately by a duty to guard against the corruption
that justice will be dispensed on an act of deceit”).

Tth Circuit See Cleveland Hair Clinic, Inc. v. Puig. 200 F.3d 1083, 1068 (7th Cir. 2000).
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“hairsplitting,” have not been generously received.?' Failing to correct a false statement, reliance upon it, or

efforts to cover-up the wrongdoing, can impact the sanction.®? When couris catch a lawyer making misieading
or false statements the court appears likely to seek disciplinary action against counsel® or impose other

significant sanctions on the lawyer.?

In refusing to make false statements to the court, however, the lawyer must be careful not to divulge more
information than necessary to honor the lawyer's ethical obligations of both candor and confidentiality .85

Counsel also has a “continuing duty to inform the Court of any development which may conceivably affect the
outcome” of the litigation,” such as facts that might render the case moot.%

A lawyer must also avoid making faise or misleading statements about the law to a court. For example, lawyers
have been sanctioned for selective quotation or direct misquotation of precedent (see § 8117.02).%7

81 “Hairsplitting” not tolerated.

7th Circuit See Cleveland Hair Clinic, inc. v, Pyjg, 200 F.3d 1063, 1066 (Tth Cir. 2000},

8th Circuit See Jones v. Clinfon, 36 £. Supp. 2d 1118, 1130 (E.D. Ark. 1999} {misleading statements in deposition “undermined
the integrity of the judicial system” and were sanctionable because they were “intentionally false, notwithstanding tortured
definitions and interpretations” of ceriain terms).

82 Exacerbating behavior.

1st Circuit Romero-Barcelo v, Acevedo-Vila, 275 F, Supp. 2d 177, 191 {D.P.R. 2003} (‘The dishonesty rule has also been
applied in instances where an attorney fails fo correct innocently created misunderstandings of which a lawyer subsequently
becomes aware and neglects to correct her own statements that were initially believed to be true but later revealed to be false.”).

7th Circuit See Cleveland Hair Clinic. Inc. v. Puig, 200 F.3d 10683, 1064 {7th Cir. 2000} {“People often get in hot water not so
much for the original misdeed, but for the cover-up®).

11th Circuit See Knox v. Hayes, 833 F. Supp, 1573, 1586 (S.D. Ga. 1995) (continued use and reliance on false affidavit, award
of costs and attorneys fees, and counse! disqualified from further representation).

% Digciplinary action sought.

8th Circuit See Jones v. Clinton, 36 F. Supp. 2d 1118, 1130 (E.D. Ark. 1399} (member of bar who lied in deposition found in civil

contempt, ordered to pay reasonable expenses, including attorney fees to opposing counsel and reimbursement to court; matter
also referred to state disciplinary body).

oth Circuit See Erickson v. Newmar Corp., 87 F.3d 288, 303-304 (9th Cir. 1996) (remand to impose "appropriate sanctions and
disciplinary action” upon defense counsel for witness tampering and false statements to appellate court).

3 Awarding sanctions. E.g., /n_re General Mofors Corp., 110 F.3d 1003, 1008 (4th Cir. 1997} (counsel cited language
previously stricken by Fourth Circuit and ordered not cited; these acts misled later courts into thinking that certain findings had
been made; total of $190,541.37 in attorney fees awarded).

8 Disclosure only when necessary. Unifed Stales v. Bruce, 89 F.3d 886, 894-895 (D.C. Cir. 1996} (lawyer correctly advised
client that he would not honor request to lie, but conduct was problematic when lawyer weni on to disclose client’s request to
court).

% Continuing duty to inform. Anizonans for Official English v. Ariz., 520 U.S. 43. 68 n.23 (U.S. 1997) (It is the duty of counsel
to bring to the federa! tribunal’s attention, ‘without delay,’ facts that may raise a question of mootness.”); Tiverfon Bd. of License
Commrs v. Pagtore. 469 U.5. 238, 240, 105 8. Ct. 685, 83 L. Ed. 2d 618 (1965} (per curium) (dismissing case as moot, adding
admonishment, citing Fusari v, Steinherg, 419 U.5, 379, 391, 95 8. Ct. 533. 42 L. Ed. 2d §21 (1975) (Burger, C. J., concurring);
Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc., 402 F,3d 1198, 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2005).
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The duty not to make false or misleading statements extends to misrepresenting a lawyer's status to thi
__ persons.®® Similarly, a prosecute ement of fact to induce a plea bargain.®®
JMoore'smal’Wﬂmh_/—//

Copyright 2020, Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., a member of the LexisNexis Group.

End of Document

7 Selective quotations. Federal Circuit Precision Specialty Metals, Inc. v. United States, 315 F.3d 1346, 1355 {Fed, Cir. 2003)

{Rule 11 and inherent powers supparis reprimand of attorney for selective quotations that gave false and misleading impression
about existing law).

8 Misrepresenting status to third persons, Chimko v, Lucas (In re Lucasg), 317 B.R. 195, 201 (D. Mass, 2004).

85False statement to induce plea bargain. Morgan v. Perry, 142 F.3d 670, 684 {3d Cir. 1998) (Marine prosecutor's

fabrications about during plea negotiations “constituted & gross ethical violation of his duty and responsibility as a lawyer as weli
as government prosecutor”},
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A Personnel Flowchart for Competing Licensed Marijuana Outlets at 6176 and 6220 Federal Boulevard, San Diego, CA

is: Larry Geraci, Tax & Financial Advisor, Enrolled Agent, Real Estate Agent Owner of Tax and Pinancial Center — Published

Team Geraci’

Abhay Schweitzer, AlA

The Enterprise
6176 Polnt of Contact

Rebecca Berry, Office Mgr

The Enterprise
6175 CUP Proxy for Geracn

Jessica McElfresh, Esq 265209

The Enterprise
Represented Cotton and Geracn

Jim Bartell. Consultant

The Enterprise
6176 CUP Lobbyist

Ken Malbruugh ChalrperSon Chollas Valley Community Planning Group (CPG)

Ken and the CPG would be the one party (CPG Bylaws) that had a responsibility to both Cotton, as the Property Owner and
Geraci/Berry as the CUP applicant. As can be seen by this 3/14/17 letter from DSD to Geraci’s representative, Barbara Harris
Permitting Services, the CPG contact reguirements are clearly spefled out for Team Geraci. but as the property owner,
Malbrough ceases all cammunication with Cotton, thus under the Brown Act Cotton has no access or rlghts within the CPG.

Enin

Gina Austin, Esq 246833
Arden Anderson, Esq 289201

The Entesprise

Represents Geraci & Magagna
R R A L T

Aaron Magagna, Applicant
Competing 6220 CUP

John Ek, Property Owner
Competing 6220 CUP

Michael Weinstein, Esq 106464
Scott Toothacre, Esq 146530
Elyssa Kulas, Esg 317559
Ferris & Britton Law
Representing Geraci
9/23/19 Opposition to New Trial

Judge Joel Wohlfeil
Superior Court Tips from the Bench
03/21/17 Geracl v Cotton
5/12/17 Cotton's Cross Complaint
6/30/17 1st Amended X Complaint
8/25/17 2nd Amended X Complaint

SR

11/06/17 Overrules Demurrer

Mara W. Elliott, Esq 175466
Michael Phelps, Esq - 258246
Jana Will, Esq - 211964
Mark Skeels, Esq 209766
Onuoma Omordia, Esq 231583
Jan Goldsmith, Esq 70988
John Hemmerling, Esg 218796
Onuoma Omardia, Esq 231583
Nicole A. Carnahan, Esq 262929
City of San Diego v Cotton
10/06/17 Cotton v City of San Diego

05/21/18 Appellate WDIVI

12/07/17 Denies TRO
1/18/18 Denies Sealed Doc Reguest
1/25/18 Denies WOM
4/03/18 Denies 3rd Party Receiver
4/03/18 Orders Access to Property
4/05/18 Denies Motion to Stay
4/13/18 Denies Remaoval of LP
9/17/18 Denies DO Motion
6/27/19 Denies Flores MOI
7/03/15 Denies Non-Suit

7/13/18 Denies JOP
4/29/19 Denies Motion to Bind

TR

P R

5/23/19 Denies M5J

Quintin G. Shammam, Esq 246926
Cannabis Law Specialist

7/01/19 Denies Fraud Charges
7/10/19 Denies Directed Verdict

7/13/19 Cotton's Motion for Mew Trial
8/23/19 Geraci's Objections

9/30/19 Cotton's Reply to Objections
10/25/19 Denies Motion for New Triai

Bianca Martinez, Agent
Bartell and Associates
6176 CUP Lobbyist who warked
for Bartell and Geraci had been
promised an equity interest in
the new Marijuana Outlet.

06/01/18 Email

| DR IEnory

Matt Shapiro, Esq 292542

Matthew Shapiro Law
Magagna Attorney

Civil Conspiracy Emails

Firouzeh Tirandazi, Senior Manager
Cherlyn Cac, Project Manager
City of SD Development Services Dept.
{DSD} for both of the 6176 and 6220
CUP applications

Cynthia Reed, Esq 204235
Vanst Law - Attorney/Lobbyist
Represents Magagna @ the
10/18/18 [Pg 4} Testimony

|
E

|

a3

Corina Young, Fact Witness

R

Testifies to statements made

Michelle Sokolowski, Deputy Director
PJ Fitzgerald, Asst. Deputy Director
Martha Blake, Senior Planner
Laura Black, Program Manager
City of SD - DSD
Gerry Braun, Chief of Staff
City of SD City Attorney’s Office
Cheri Hoy, Assistant to the Chief of Staff
City of 3D Mavyors Office Staff
Ken Malbrough, Chairperson
Chollas Valley Community Planning Group

07/25/18 Emails & 97/27/18 Emails

by Bartell, Shapiro and Mguyen
re 6176 CUP Processing
jSee Text Messagesl

Natalie Nguyen, Esq 246753

O

9211
Date:

14
05/11/20

Y

Darryl Cotton, Owner
6176 Federal Bivd.
151 Farms & Inda-Gro

loseph Hurtado
Cotton’s Litigation Investor

David Demian, Esq 220626
Finch Thorton & Baird
Jessica McElfresh Referral

Adam Witt, Esq 271502
Finch Thorton & Baird
Co-Counsel with Demian
06/30/ 17 thru 12/08/17

ARSI

TSI TR

Stephen G. Cline, Esq
Cline Law Offices 163828
Demian’s Cotton |l referral

Judge Gonzalo Curiel
Fel
18CVO325 GPC-MDD

deral - Recused

Judge Thomas Whel:
Federal - Recused

BCVD325-W-MDD

Judge Cynthia Bashal

Federal

18CV0325-BAS-MDL

K.F
Vand

Idman, Esq 1306¢
nHeuvel, Esq 140

Lewis & 8risbois
5/3/19 FTB Oppositio

=g

|| 3/28

Pettit, Esq 16037

. palzell, Esq 32335

Peitit & Kohn
19 ALG Opposmc

Dharmi Mehta, Esq 301959
Robert Bryson, Esq 299566
04/05/17 Case No M230071
05/09/17 Bryson Declaration

05/18/17 Dlsengagement tr I

=

5/3

Deitz, Esq 22255
Dupuy, Esq 2467¢
Gordon & Rees

19 F&B Gppositic

Jacob Austin, Esq 290303
Represents Cotton from
04/04/18 thru current

Represents Corina Young.
Refuses to allow Young to
Testify under Subpoena

Emails re Young Depasition

Salam Ruzuki, Businessman
. An Austin & Bartell Cannabis
Cabal Client Soliciting Murder

). Cr

03-26-19 Crosby Ansv

oshy, Esq 11038:

CrosbyAttorney.con

Andrew Flores, Esq 272958
Purchases 6176 Property
06 19 Denied MO Cottonl

Evan Schuhe, Esq
Tiffany and Bosco
Represents Cotton in
Motion for New Trial
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Rebecca Berry, Plaintiff

Bianca Martinez, Agent Cross Defendant S -
Works for Bartell and Associates with ties to; Geraci , Cotton, Hurtado, Duane and . Mlchae-:_We:‘nstemé Esq ;:2643 & Judg kaI Wohlfeil
Sherlock. Geraci promised her, if approved, an equity stake in the new dispensary. Larry Geraci, Plaintiff Schl;tss: :E|::r:;qsqg:175;; Past(Ties f: gi::;?s:i: Dem
e & 7] = EY Be ) X N
e e e Cross Defendant Works for Ferris & Britton and Weinstein whereby he sh
Corina Young, Potential Buyer for Cotton’s Property and a Material Fact Witness Council for Geraci Berry and Tirandazi ] bjas against Cotton’s claim:

S
Jessica McElfresh, Esq 265209
Represented Cotton and Geraci Referred otton to

Attv Demnan to take Cottan’s Case

David Demian, Esq 220626

Waorks for Finch, Thornton and Baird e
Represented Cotton from 06/30/17 thru 12/08/17
Referred to Cotton by McEifresh
{
Matt Shapiro, Esg 292542
Represents Magagna, Young and re[lerred Yaung to

Client of Austin, Shapiro, Nguyen and an associate of Magagna who would testify
to threats and conspil llegations being made by Cotton.

Firouzeh Tirandazi, DSD Senior Manager

Ahbay Schweitzer, Owner of TECHNE DESIGN
Design and Engineering services for the 6176 CUP City of 5D Development Services Department
Represents Geraci, Magagna, Razuki and Williams for Design Services : Represented by Scott Toothacre
e : L .f Michael Phelps, Esg ~ 258246
& R Office of the City Attorney
Had an affirmative duty to inform the court that the

Jim Bartell, Owner of Bartell and Associates
Political Lobbyist and 5176 CUP Consultant — Representing Geraci and Razuki N
While representing Geraci, Barteli told Young and Shapiro to not consider B 11/02/16 document was an illegal contract.

investing in the 6176 CUP because it was not gomg to be approved‘ PR & Had Toothacre appear on behalf or Tirandazi,
B R 7 o Mark Skeels, Esq 209766

Salam Ruzuki, Undisclosed Interest in the Balboa Collective. An Austin & Bartell . . o.ffice of the Cit‘f Attorney ) Nguyen SpIEd on Cotton in court ahd lied about it.
Cannabis Client who is currently charged in a federal complaint for soliciting the | Filed an iilegal Lis Pendens against Cotton’s Property so
™ E ¥
murder of N|nas Mllan makmg the sunmde of Mn:hael Sherlock highly suspect as to cloud title. Natalie Nguyen, Esq 245753

Mlchael “Biker' Sherlock, Businessman, Razuki Partner at Bathoa Collective
Pro BMX Biker who had an interest in a Razuki owned dispensary and refused to sell that
interest when asked to do so. Supposedlv commltted suicide shortly after the refusal.

Represents Corina Young. Conspires with Shapiro to keep
Young from testlfylng as a material witness.

Gina Austin, Esq 246833
1~ Represents Geraci, Magagna, Razuki & Milan. Lied under oath re
her role in the CUP application process.

Cynthia Morgan Reed, EsJ; 20423
Vanst Law; Specializes in Land Use Law

{U‘l

Ninas Milan, Razuki Parther @ Balboa Collective L Represents Magagna and lies @ the 6220 Public CUP Hearing.
An Austin & Bartell Cannabis Client and the target of the Razuki murder for hire plot. [~ Chris Williams, Entrepreneur . TR T T
'y WmilRlEpiisitewe e e e e e R R R ey U IR T T il
e e = Represented by Austin and Schweitzer. Made Aaron Magagna, Applicant Darryl Cotton, 6176 Property Owner
f;& Unnamed Associate of the Enterpnse an offer to buy Cotton‘s Property after Austin Competing 6220 CUP Defendant and Crass Complaint
i Informant that establishes, under seal, the evidence that proves an attempt to 11 told him that there was no final contract T B I
monopolize the industry by Austin and Razuki between Geraci & Cotton. Williams will testify John Ek, Prnperty Owner Joseph Hurtadd
e I e —— e s 7. -| he saw Austin and Hurtado meet and speak at Competing 6220 CUP Cotton's Litigation Inyestor
Bradford Harcourt Was Biker’s Partner w.ho upon Biker’s death was_ granted, by the . a cannabis event sponsored by Williame,
City of 5D, the Balboa CUP under suspicious, farged document circumstances

FE R R IR,
Allan Brian Claybon, Esq 239021
Works for Messner Reeves LLP Represents Bradford Harcourt

Sean Miller, Parailegal

Hurtado interviewed Miller for case paralegal help and Miller threatened Hurtado to have Cotton settie
the case as ‘he knew Geraci’ and it was ‘n his best interest’ to do s0. Miller alsc called Cotidn direct and
told him that he was looking for his lawyer, Hurtado. Cotton told Miller that Hurtado was nat his lawyer.

TR R TR

Duane Alexander and Logan Stelimacher
Geraci Operatives who threatened Cotton to settle Cotton |
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Darryl Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com>

Corina Young <corina.young@live.com> Wed, Oct 28, 2020 at 12:22 PM
To: Darryl Cotton <indagrodarryl@gmail.com>

Darryi,

I am not involved. Please do not include me in your lawsuit. Please do not post this email online.
Attached are emails from my attorney at the time.

Corina

2 attachments

) Email #1.pdf
299K

sy Email 2.pdf
133K

hitps://mail. google.com/mail/u/Q?ik=505chcf7 3f&view=pi&search=all&permmsgid=msg-%3A168182461070461 56687 &simpl=msg-f%3A16818246107C... 1/1
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EXHIBIT 5




10/28/2020 Mail - Corina Young - Outlook
Case 3:18-cv-00325-TWR-DEB Document 46 Filed 11/03/20 PagelD.2575 Page 46 of 8

FW: Geraci v. Cotton [Deposition Subpoena - Corina Young]
Tue 7/2/2019 12:01 PM
To: 'Corina Young' <corina.young®@live.com>

) 1 attachments (10 KB)
190627 Tentative Rulings on Motions in Limine.pdf;

Good morning Corina,

I hope this email finds you well. | haven’t heard back from you so | assume you are occupied with other
importance.

As an update, below is the last email from Cotton’s attorney. In light of the trial dates, | presumed he was
bluffing so | just ignored him.

The court issued its ruling on the parties’ Motions in Limine in the Geraci v. Cotton trial last week. If you
are bored or curious, it is attached for your review. The Trial was supposed to start July 1 but it looks as
if someone (likely Cotton’s attorney) filed an appeal and so trial was taken off calendar. Fll keep you C
apprised of this but for the moment, there’s nothing you really need to do. |

Yours,
Natalie

Natatie 7. Nguyen, Esq.

MNEGUYEN (AW CORPORATION

M: 2260 Avenida de Ia Playa | La Jolla, CA 92037
T: 858-225-9208

E: patalie@nguyenlawcorp.com

From: Jake Austin <jpa@jaccbaustinesg.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 6:45 PM

To: Natalie T. Nguyen <natalie @nguyenlawcorp.com:

Subject: Re: Geraci v. Cotton [Deposition Subpoena - Corina Young]

Ms. Nguyen,

Trial on the Geraci v. Cotton case in which your client, Corina Young, is a material witness is immediately
impending and you have yet to deliver on any of the items we had previously agreed upon.

At this point in time it is too late to rely on you to uphold your promises without a proper demand. I
need you to provide a declaration by end of week or I will have to file a motion for sanctions against you
personally, and re-issue a subpoena.

Let me know by the end of the day Friday if you will provide the declaration requested or not so I can
proceed accordingly.

Jacob

Law Office of Jacob Austin
P.O. Box 231189

San Diego, CA 92193 USA

Phone: (619) 357-6850

Facsimile: (888) 357-8501
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The information cantained in this e-mail is infended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient{s) designated abiove. This e-mail may he afforney-client communicaiion, and
as such, is privileged and confidendial. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipiant or any agent responsible for delivering it io the intended recipient, you are notified that you
havs received fhis e-mail in error and any review, distribution or copying is prahibited. If you have received this a-mail In error, please nhoiify the sender immediately and delete this

qocurient.

On Tue, May 28, 2019 at 10:20 AM Jake Austin <jpa@jacobaustinesq.com> wrote:

: Ms. Young's original deposition was scheduled for Jan. 18th and we agreed to your request that she
¢ provide a declaration instead. It has been over 4 months and we have yet to receive anything, Please
provide an update.

Jacob

Law Office of Jacob Austin

P.O. Box 231189 :
San Diego, CA 92193 USA |
Phone: {619) 357-6850

Facsimile: (888) 357-8501

Tha information contaivied in this e-mail is infended only far the personal and confidential use of fhe recivient(s) designated albove. This e-mail may be aftomey-client communicefion,
and as such, is privileged and confidential. If the readar of this e-mail is nof the infended recipiant or any agent responsibie for defivering i to the intendad recipient, you are notified

that you have received this e-mail in error and any review, dishibufion or copying is prohibited. If you have received ihis e-mail in error, please nofify the sender immediately and dalefe
this docurnent.

On Fri, May 3, 2019 at 12:04 PM <patalie @nguyenlawcorp.com> wrote:

Good morning Jake,

i 1 Thanks for following up. Let me check and get back to you soon.

Natalie

Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq. |
NEUYEN LAW CORPORATION |
M: 2260 Avenida de la Playa | La Jolla, CA 92037
. T: 858-225-9208 _
E: patalie@nguyeniawcorp.com |

From: Jake Austin <jpa@jacobaustinesg.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2019 11:56 AM

: To: Natalie T. Nguyen <natalie @nguyenlawcorp.com> |
. Subject: Re: Geraci v. Cotton [Deposition Subpoena - Corina Young]

Please give me an update, this is important to my client's case.

Jacob

Law Office of Jacob Austin :
P.O. Box 231189 .:
San Diego, CA g2193 USA }
Phone: {619) 35'7-6850

Facsimile: (888) 357-8501

The information contained in this s-mall is infended only for the persoral and confidential use of the recipient(s) designafed above. This e-mail may be afforney-client
communication, and as such, is priviieged and confidential. If the reader of this e-mail is nof the intended recipient or any agent responsible for delivering if to the intended

reciptant, you are notified thal you have raceived this a-mail in error and any reviaw, distribuifon or copying is prohibifed. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
% sendsr immediately and delefe this document.
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On Tue, Apr 16, 2019 at 6:15 PM Jake Austin <jpa@jacobaustinesg.com> wrote:
‘ | Hello Natali

WMm trying to work outan affidavitor a deposition Tor three months now,

can you kindly give me an update on Ms. Young?

i ¢ Jacob

Law Office of Jacob Austin
P.O. Box 231189

San Diego, CA 92193 USA

Phone: (619) 357-6850

Facsimile: (888) 357-850m

i
i
i

The information conlained in this e-mail fs infended only for the personal and confidential use of e recipient(s) designated above. This e-mail may be affomey-dlisnt
communication, and as such, is privifeged and confidential. If the reader of this e-malf is nof the infended recipiant or any agent responsibie for delivering it fo the intended

L recipien, you ara notified that you have recsived Uiis e-mail in error and any review, distribution or copying fs prohibited. If you have received this e-mall in error, please notify
I the sender immediately and defete this document,

- On Thu, Mar 7, 2019 at 1:45 PM <natalie @ nguyenlawcorp.com> wrote:
Hi Jacob,

Ms. Young is out of town on March 11 so she will not be able to attend the deposition as
noticed. Our Objection to the Deposition Notice is attached.

g Despite her limited availability, we maintain the intention to provide you with a written statement
: as previously agreed. | hope 1o have it ready sometime next week.

Best regards,
Natalie

Nataiie T. Nguyen, E£sq.
P NGLYEN LAW CORPORATION
M: 2260 Avenida de la Playa | La Jolla, CA 92037
T: 858-225-9208
E: natalie@nguyenlawcorp.com

| From: Jake Austin <jpa@jacobaustinesq.com=>

i Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 2:05 PM

| | To: natalie@nguyenlaweorp.com

§ i Subject: Re: Geraci v. Cotton [Deposition Subpoena - Corina Youngj

Heilfo,

. | | 1 haven't heard from you for awhile so just so you know my office is generating a subposna for
| a deposition. We hope we do not need a deposition so if you can provide an affidavit that

wouid be greatly appreciated. Also can we agree to accept electronic service from one another
moving forward?

Jacob

; On Mon, Jan 21, 2019 at 3:09 PM <natalie @nguyenlawcorp.com> wrote:
- § Hi Jacob,

H
i i i
I
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f closely reviewed the Declaration of Joe Hurtado and the text message exchange attached
thereto. | also discussed your proposai:

parties identified in the text messages, we can forgo her deposition.

with Ms. Young and she’s accepted the same. We will provide a sworn written testimony by
Ms. Young as described above.

Best regards,

Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq.

NGUYEN LAW CORPORATION

M: 2260 Avenida de la Playa ! La Jolla, CA 92037
T: 858-225-9208

E: natalie@nguyenlawcorp.com

From: Natalie T. Nguyen <natalie @nguyenlawgorp.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2019 5:23 PM

To: 'Jake Austin' <jpa@jacohaustinesqg.com>

Subject: RE: Geraci v. Cotton [Deposition Subpoena - Corina Youngj

Hi Jacob,

Thank you for taking the time to lay it all out for me. My grasp of this case is limited to the
online register of action, the minute order to continue trial, and the deposition subpoena.
However, I'm only representing a third-party withess so | see no reason to be embroiled in
the case. Perhaps it's best this way.

I quickly scanned the attachment you sent, mostly the text message exchange. | gather
there’s some complicated history between the parties. In any event, | don't see an issue with
a providing a sworn statement.

| intend to review your email and attachment more closely tomorrow and discuss your
proposal with Mr. Young. I will reach back out to you after that.

Best regards,
Natalie

Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq.

MEUYEN LAW CORPORATION

M: 11440 West Bernardo Court, Suite 210 | San Diego, CA 92127
T: 858-225-9208

E: patalie@nguyenlawcorp.com

,tosimplify the matter, if Ms. Young can provide her sworn written testimony stating

that all of the statements in the text messages were true or she believed-themrto-betrtue when——

she said them, along with a description of the length and nature of her relationships with the
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Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2019 4:55 PM

To: natalie @ nguyeniawcorp.com
Subject: Re: Geraci v. Cotton [Deposition Subpoena - Corina Young]

Hello Natalie,

This is an awkward situation, so I will be direct. Your client has repeatedly communicated
that she is hostile to my client and will not provide her deposition to material matters that are
crucial to my client. Thus, your unilateral decision to cancel the deposition because I did not
respond with an alternative to her deposition is procedural improper and, in light of her long
history of seeking to avoid being deposed, is suspect.

I can inform you that one of the parties on our side went through Stage IIT cancer and so we
are aware of the challenges that dealing with cancer treatments takes on a patient and their
loved ones. However, because of that, we also know that there will never be a “good” time in
that context to be deposed.

I am not sure how deeply you are aware of the facts in this matter, so I will not assume you
are purposefully being antagonistic and will not file a motion to compel your client’s
attendance and seek sanctions.

With that said, we understand your client is in a tough situation, which is what makes her
testimony highly relevant and credible to our case. In your prior email you state that we can
discuss “alternatives to her sitting for the deposition” and since it wasn’t a request to
reschedule, 1 have been racking my brain for an alternative to having her go through a
deposition which I know could be tedious and stressful on its own. I also know that she may
be hesitant to discuss certain subjects and may rely on the right against self-incrimination in
some of her responses. 1 am not sure how familiar you are with the underlying case, but it is
my belief that Ms. Young has not been involved in the acts that underline the causes of action
;| and it is not my intention to name her in any lawsuit or anything to that effect.

. | To be specific, the facts which we hope to elicit from Ms.

. | Young have already been provided by her in her text messages with Mr. Hurtado. Attached
hereto is a declaration from Mr. Hurtado that in turn has exhibits of text messages between
him and Ms. Young regarding the subjects that we desire to depose Ms. Young on. The only
additional facts we would want established, beyond those in her text messages, is a
description of how long and how many interactions she has had with the parties at issue in
this litigation and in the text messages.

What should be clear is that Ms. Young has known the parties associated with Mr, Geraci
significantly longer and has established professional relationships with them, as opposed to
the limited number of times she has met Mr. Cotton and Mr. Hurtado with whom she only
had a couple of interactions with (setting aside her communications related to not wanting to
be involved in this litigation to Mr. Hurtado).

Thus, to simplify the matter, if Ms. Young can provide her sworn wriften testimony stating
that all of the statements in the text messages were true or she believed them to be true when
she said them, along with a description of the length and nature of her relationships with the
parties identified in the text messages, we can forgo her deposition.

Please confirm if your client is willing to provide such sworn testimony. If not, please let me
know if your client is avatlable to be deposed any day next week between Wednesday
through Friday.

Please note that the trial calendar requires us to file a motion for summary judgement on or
before February 8,2019. As you know, getting transcripts back and drafting an MSJ is time

https://outlook live .com/mail/0/search/id/ AQMkADAWATM3Zm YAZS04Y 2FILTE2MJEIMDACLTAWCgBGAA ADoZanLdonEkmPjDaHn YVYHQc AEhzF7Ft5Sko...  5/7
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prolong period of time.
.. i Thus, if you cannot agree to providing her sworn testimony as descrlbed above or having her
; i _ deposition taken someti > ; ¢ forced to

file an ex-parte application seeking to compel her deposition.

Lastly, again, my apologies for this direct and confrontational email. However, given Ms.
Young’s repeated statements, the nearing MSJ deadline, and the actions by the attorneys for
Mr. Geraci, which I have already gone on record of stating and believing to be tantamount to
fraud, I hope you can appreciate that I am attempting to manage this situation for Ms. Young
as best as possible. The bottom line is that Ms. Young’s testimony provides damaging
evidence against her own attorney and agents and I realize the uncomfortable position she is
in.

I am open to alternatives and discussions, but Ms. Young’s testimony is material and crucial.
If you would like to discuss this issue further, I will make myself available to you.

Jacob

On Tue, Jan 15, 2019 at 1:05 PM <natalie@nguyenlawcorp.com> wrote:
Hi Jacob,

I left you a voicemail earlier and | do hope we can connect today. Our firm represents
Corina Young, whose deposition you set for this Friday, January 18, 2019. Ms. Young is
caring for a parent with brain cancer so she has very little time and a lot on her mind. Can
we discuss alternatives to her sitting for the deposition on Friday?

Best regards,

Natalie

| Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq.

MOGUYEN LAW CORPORATION

M: 2260 Avenida de la Playa | La Jolla, CA 92037
T: 858-225-9208

; : E: natalie@nguyeniawcorp.com

Law Office of Jacob Austin

1455 Frazee Rd. Suite 500
San Diego, CA 92108 USA
Phone: (619) 357-6850
Facsimile: (888) 357-8501

The information confaied in this e-mail is infended only for the parsonaf and confidential use of the recipient(s} designaisd above. This e-mail may be ettomey-ciient
communjcafion, and as such, is privileged and confidential, If the reader of this e-mail is not the Intended recipient or any agent responsible for defivaring it fa the
infended recipient, you are nolified that you have recedved ihis e-mail in error and any review, distribufion or copying is prohibifed. Jf you have receivaed this e-mail in
arrar, please nolify the sender immediately and delete this document.

| On Wed, Jan 16, 2019 at 3:39 PM <natalie@nguyenlawcorp.com> wrote:
| Hi Jacob,

i

i

i
i
£
:
E

i
£
‘
j
H
1
£

https: //out[ook live. com/maﬂ/Ofsearchhd!AQMkADAwATM3ZmYAZSO4Y2F1LTE2M_]ELMDACLTAWC gBGAAADoZanLdonEkmPjDaHnY VYHQeAEhzF7Ft58ko. ..

6/7



mail - Corina Young - O

- Outlook
Case 3118-av QR Aot fobaR e & RespoRse TSy 6o, S TUONR0  PaaeiDi2881. Page 52,91 82

i email below, Ms. Young is unable and will hot attend the deposition you set for this Friday,
3 January 18, 2019, at 10:00 am. Please kindly contact my office before setting another
%

. deposition date.

i

; Best regards,
I S N

Natalie

Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq.
HGUYEN LAW CORPORATION

M: 2260 Avenida de la Playa | La Jolla, CA 92037
T: 858-225-9208

i E: natalie@nguyeniawcorp.com

ﬁmt;mn:n:mnatalie@nggj;e;nr'ﬂgwcorp.cor_r] <ngtalig@gggyenlawcg;p.ccls}:n:i;Mh“
Sent: Tuesday, January 15, 2019 1:05 PM

To: JPA@jacobaustinesq.com
Subject: Geraci v. Cotton [Deposition Subpoena - Corina Young]
Importance: High

Hi Jacob,

[ left you a voicemail earlier and | do hope we can connect today. Our firm represents

b Corina Young, whose deposition you set for this Friday, January 18, 2019. Ms. Young is
Lo caring for a parent with brain cancer so she has very little time and a lot on her mind. Can
we discuss alternatives to her sitting for the deposition on Friday?

Best regards,
Natalie

: Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq.

NGUYEN LaWw CORPORATION

M: 2260 Avenida de [a Playa |_La Jolla, CA 92037
T: 858-225-9208

i E: natalie@nguyenlawcorp.com

. Law Office of Jacob Austin
1455 Frazee Rd. Suite 500
i San Diego, CA 92108 USA
Phone:  {619) 357-6850
Facsimile: (888) 357-8501

The information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the personal and confidential use
of the recipient(s) designated above. This e-mail may be attorney-client communication, and
as such, is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient
or any agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are notified that you
have received this e-mail in error and any review, distribution or copying is prohibited. If you
have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this

¢ document.
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Geraci v Cotton

natalie@nguyenlawcorp.com <natalie@nguyenlawc

Mon 7/22/2019 11:24 AM
~_ To: ‘Corina Young' <corinayoung@live.com»———— ——————————

i 1 attachments (8¢ KB)
invoice_656_491294_g8e.pdf;

Hi Corina,
I hope this email finds you very well.

I just wanted to let you know that the trial in Geraci v Cotton went forward and was completed.
Therefore, you don't have to worry about providing any declaration or testimony on this case. Attached is
your final invoice; no payment is due from you and we will close our file.

it was a pleasure working with you. Good luck on all your future endeavors!
PS. The jury found in favor of Geraci.

Natalie T. Nguyen, Esq.

HEUYEN LAW CORPORATION

M: 2260 Avenida de la Playa | La Jolla, CA 92037
T: 858-225-9208

E: natalie@nguyeniawcorp.com

https:/foutlook live .com/mail/0/search/id/ AQMADAw ATM3Zm YAZS04 Y2FILTE2MjEtMD ACLTAWCgBGAAADoZanLdonEkmPiDaHn Y VYHQe AEhzF7Et58ko...  1/1
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——+—1455 Frazee Road #500

— 1 TELEPHOMENO. - 6B 50— FAXNO-(Opfonal): {ggg} 357-R3

S 015
ATTOREES ORBADE WK AT Zr0eE (Mahks, ShilElemmber selRay L 20 Fiied 1703720 PagetD2
— Jacob P. Austin (SBN290303)

The Law Office of Jacob Austin

San Diego CA. 92108

emaiL Anoress apeone): JPA (@) JacobAustinEsq.com
atiorney For eme: Defendant/Cross-complainant Darryl Cotton
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF San Diego
streer aopress: 330 West Broadway

wanma aooress: 330 West Broadway
oy anpze cone: San Diego 92101
srancename: Hall of Justice

PLAINTIFF/ PETITIONER: Larry Geraci
DEFENDANT/ RESFONDENT: Darryl Cotton

) CASE NuMBER:
DEP SUBPOENA
FOR PEgggil?A!’. APPEARANCE 2017-37-00010073-CU-BC-CTL

PLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (name, addrpes, and number of deponent, if known):
Corina oung 1390 Wears Street BT Cajon Ca8YETS

1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR IN PERSON TO TESTIFY AS A WITNESS In this action at the following date, time, and place:
Dafe: Japuary 18, 2019 Time: 10:00 A.M. Address:

7880 Broadway, Lemon Grove CA 91945
a. L1 As a deponent who Is not a natural person, you are ordered o designate one or more persons fo testify on your behalf as
to the matiers described in itern 2. (Code Civ. Proc., § 2025.230.)

b, This deposition will be recorded stenographically L] through the instant visual display of testimony
andby [_] audiotape 3] videotape.

¢. [T ] This videotape deposition is intended for possible use at trial under Code of Civil Procedure section 2025.620(d).

2.0 ] #thewitnessisa representative of a business or other entity, the matters upon which the witness is to be examined are as
foilows:

3. Atlthe deposition, you will be asked questions under oath, Quastions and answers are recorded stenographically & the deposition;
fater they are transcribed for possible use at trial. You may read the written record and change any incorract answers bhefore you
sign the deposition. You are entified 10 receive witness fees and mileage actually traveled both ways. The money must be paid, at

the option of the party giving notice of the deposition, sither with service of this subpoena or at the ime of the depusition, Unless the

court orders or you sgree otherwise, if you are being deposed as an individual, the depaosition must take piace within 75 miles of your
residence or within 150 miles of your resivence if the deposition will be taken within the county of the court where the action is

pending. The jocation of the deposifion for ell deponents is governed by Code of Civil Provedure section 2025.250.

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPOENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSO BE LIABLE
FOR THE SUM OF $500 AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY.

Date issued: January 1, 2019

o DocuBigned by
Jacob P. Austin } %a b CC‘-@ T
{TYPE OR PRINT NAME) A TONE OF PERSON 1SS0S SUBPOENA}
Attorney at Law o
tProof of service on reverse) Page 1 of 2
Fesitts Atiopled for Mandatary Use
o DEP: Cade ol OV Proced) 310,
SUBP DS ey S ey FOR ﬁgg*&%iﬁmcs s 0 g ok

Govemment Code, § 68007.1
WWW.CaUTtinio.ca.gov
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O ARt E T ONER, Lany oty

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Darryl Cotton

CABE NUMBER:

2017-00010073-CU-BC-CTL

PROOF OF L"oERVICE OF DEPOSITION SUBPOENA FOR PERSONAL APPEARANCE

1. i served this Deposition Subpoena for Personal Appearance by personally defivering a copy to the person served as follows:

a, Person served (name); Corina Young

b. Address where served: 1390 Weers Street, El Cajon CA 92020

¢ Date of delivery: January 2, 2019

d. Time of delivery:

e. Witness fees and mileage both ways (check ong);
(1 7] were paid. Amount ... ........ s 43.00

@ "1 were not paid.

(3) "] wers tendered fo the witness's
public entity employer as
required by Govemment Code
soction 68087 .2. The amount
tendered was (spacify): .. ...... ¥

f Fepforsenvice: ...................... $

2. 1received this subpoena for service on (date): January 2, 2019

3. Person serving:
a. Not a registered Califomia process server
. L_] Californla sheriff or marshat

D@

Registered Califomnia process server

Emplayee or independent contractor of a registered California plocess server

Registered professional photocopier

Exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22451
. Name, address, telephone number, and, if applicable, county of registration and number:

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and corect.

Date: January 2, 2019

4 oz 772%:

{BIGNATLIRE)

[+ 4

g 7]

e % Exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b)
f

g [

]

(For California sheriff or marshal use only)
1 certify that the foregoing is true and gorrect,

Date:

{SHENATURE)

SUBP-01E [Rev. January 1, 2008]

PROOF OF SERVICE OF Pagezoiz

DEPOSITION SUBPOENA FOR PERSONAL APPEARANCE
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The Law Office of JTacob Austin
P.O. Box 231189
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San Diego, CA 92193

Telephone: (619) 357.6350

Facsimile: (888)357.8501

Email: JPA@JacobAustinEsq.com

Attorney for Defendant/Cross-Complainant DARRYL COTTON

LARRY GERACI, an individual,
Plaintiff,

V8.

DARRYL COTTON, an individual; and
DOES 1-10, Inclusive, '

Defendants.

DARRYL COTTON, an individual,
Cross-Complainant,
Vs.
LARRY GERACI, and individual, REBECCA
BERRY, an individual; and DOES 1 through 10,

Inclusive,

Cross-Defendants,

ot "t Mt St et gt Naatr e et st " it st st gt st gttt “sopme””

1

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO — CENTRAL DIVISION

CASE NO. 37-2017-00010073-CU-BC-CTL

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION OF
CORINA YOUNG

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:
YOU AND EACH OF YOU will please take notice that Defendant/ Cross-Complainant DARRYT.
COTTON will take the Deposition of witness CORINA YOUNG on MARCH 11, 2019 commencing at

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION OF CORINA YOUNG
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10:00 a.m. at 7880 Broadw

3 ?

10
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before a Certified Shorthand Reporter.—Said-Depesition—will-continue—fromday-to-day;, Saturdays;
Sundays, and holidays excepted, until completed.

Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 2025.220, Defendant/Cross-Complainant DARRYL
COTTON gives notice of his intention to record the testimony via audiotape, videotape, and/or

stenographic methods with instant display of testimony and reserves the right to use any videotaped

pottion of the Deposition testimony at Trial in this matter.

DATED: February 26, 2019 THE LAW OFFICE OF JACOB AUSTIN

N ol Qo

JACOB P. AUSTIN
Attorney for Defendant/Cross-Complainant
DARRYL COTTON

2
NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION OF CORINA YOUNG
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EXHIBIT §



.'First"-i\iame; | Da rry ;

| widdieName: Gerard

| _LastName Cottan ,‘

'_Address 6:. -E_Federal B!vd
| C{ty '

state: CA - :iié:'.' 92114

Emad.

Al _.rC{Bm

ome Phone

crone | cell 619,054,447

| :Last Nam& Shamm

Address: 7676 Hazéfd Center Dr,

Ste 500 San D!ego, CA 921 98-4598

Gty  San Diego

State‘ CA Zip: 921@8

Email: matthew@sh'aptro ]egal

CA Bar Lscense # 292542

Homie Phone: unknown

. WOrk Phone' (858) 859-242@

. Ceil Phoné unknown

B Wehmte W

shapfro,iegat

YES [l nNO

Did you hire this attorney?

0 ves

NO

Date;

Have you or-a member of your famsly camplamed 1o the State Bar abiout this attarhey prevnausiv?

| Enterthe approximate date you hired the attorney and-the amount paid {if any) to the attorney.

Amount Paid:

San Franciseo Gifice
180 Howrd Street-

Loz Apgetes Office
A58, Figueroa Strest:

San Franciseo, 494105 winvi.cilbar.a.gov 108 Anggles, GA 80017




ST g WS WAWEAROSWAIWI B SELS GUAREHICY S CANIAINUTICHYY

e 3:18-cv-00Q TWR- Document 46 _ Filed 11/03/20 Pa elD.2593  Page 64 of 82
%ﬁapu’o isa ?airl ?ugh pre% e canna&s lawyer here in %an 81 He works with severai

other noted cannabias attorneys here such:as Aust-and: McEIfresh Shapiro had a conﬂlct a’f
mterest lssue arise when he tcld my then counsei m the Geram v Catten me -te: ina

e

get to the ﬁmsh lme fi rst my CUP wouid be 1

witness, Corina Young, in'the Geraci v Cotfton case was that based cm Shaplm 'representmg
: both the cﬂmpailtar, Aaron Magagna and Yeung he weutd need to d:stance hlmsetf from any |

attemey Natahe Nguyen (246753) to appear te act in: accsrdanee with my atty's request that

{Young be deposed for my case but instead {this is per Young):Nguyen was to use any

means necessary o keep Young from providing: test:mony in the Geraci v Cotlton matter

even though by email corréspondeénce between Jake Austin and Nguyen it would appear the

{Nguyen was doing everything possible to provide that testimony prior to trial. Young will also

testify that Shapm negotiates a fixed fee for every pound of cannabis that his unlicensed '
cannabis clients sell.

Statement of Complaint
Include with your subinission, a statement of what the attorney did ordid riot do that is the basis of

your complaint. Please state thie facts 4s you linderstand them. De notinclude opinions orarguments.
if'you hired the aftorney(s), state whatyou hired the attorney(s) to do. Additional information may be
requested.

Shapiro is part of an enterprise of canhabis stforneys based here in 8an Diego that take
retainer fee's from unlicensed dispensary owners and work as & team to see that- any
licensed dispensary has t6 go through them. This information is all being made publie in my
feéeral eampla:nt no; 18cv325-BAS (MID) They share thlS mformatron amangst

ather cliehts who beheve they have a fajr shot at these hm:ted iicenses The money thase
clients pay the attorneys is simply & hopeless loss even though they don't kow that at the
tirhe they hire himi. The CUP-application fee's with the City of San Diego are also
|non-refundable and it is not unusual to see multiple:applications seeking the same:approval
with only one being eligible based on Land Usé Regulations. It's time this scheme and the
fraud it perpstuates be: exposed and attorney's like Shapiro be disbarred and even held
|criminally rasponsible for their actions.
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Case’ Number 37-2017-00010073 : Apprax. date case wa.s f;!ed 03/21/1?

Slze of law’ flrm complamed about: NA

gnotdpartyto, this €ase, what is ynur connect’ an with ﬂ." Exp!am brlefiy.

W NotApplicable
‘The State Bar accepts compiaintsin‘'over 200 languages. If you niéed translation services.to
‘communicate with the State Bar, please let us know by completing thissection of the camplaint form.
We will cammunicate with you: thmugh -a translation service in the language of your choice. Do you
need translation services?:

1 ves W wNo

Please state the Janguage in which you need formial teanslation:

The State Bar’s missioh:is to protect com pfamants regardless of their immigration status. Complamants
who are ynableto comp[ete-thrs’fmm due to disability, Ianguage restrictions, or other circumstances
may obtainhelpby ¢ 1e gomplaint line at-800-843-90

By:checking this'hox | certify that all informatioh on'thisform isitrue and correct, |
_ uhiderstand that the content of my complaint can be disclosed to the attorney. I
[l understand that1 waive the. attorney client privilege-and any other applicable privilege
between myself and the attorney to the extent necessary for the investigation and
prosecution of the allegations.

Signatiure: —FIPL > Date: 020062020
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OFHCE ﬂF RIAL COUNSE
' ENF@RCEMENT

| 8455, FigueroaStreet, Los Angeles; CAS0017  213-765-1205 - .michellaking@calbar.casgov

June 22; 2020
© SENTVIAU.S. MAIL

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

' Qarry! Cotton

-San Diego, CA 93114

‘Rt&_::  Respondent; © MatthewShapiro
© - CaseNumber: . 20:0-02529 .

Dear . Cotton:

Farn writing toinfoend yau that the State Bar has degided to clusa vdurcomptamt agamst Matthew
jShaplra -

Pléase und erstandthaftﬁesSfate Barcannﬁt praceed wrth dlseiplmary ch arge:s urilesswe: can pre; sent

_ evidﬁnﬁe and testrmonv ingourt: suff:clent to. prove by. 41 andiconving ngéewde e that the attorfiey:
tion fPrafessional Canduct: ‘The violation mu. st
be seriousenough tc:f suppart beth afindingof. cul pablllty atidthe imposition: of professional discipline.

in ‘some cases, there.may be ewdence of sttorney malfeasante ornégligence, butthiseyvidence maybe

insufficienttojustify the. cammencement of'g dlscxpﬁnarv praceedmgartcbe successfuf at =) rfisc’tpl mary
trial. .

Affercarefully rewemngthemformatwn thatvouiprawded in yourcomp_lalnt and mtewrew, thts affsce
A leto-prevail -:-n;adssapimawpmceedmg

Yoi aneged that: tha; Mr ﬁhapwo takes tlients. seekmgtnobtam aLcup kncnm ng fuﬁy that the: thances are

+ slimat best” Ybu | i‘efgect that ME; 5hap|ro hada-conflict terestissue ar’is_ =vs?hta'rn he told: yourthenﬁ .
counsélinthe Gemcr V. Cotton matterina seriesof emails thathe had nothing todo witha competing f.:UP
Wfth yeurs,and that should the campetntor gettathe ﬁnish line first, yuuf clp weuld be denied

Nata!re Nguyen toappearto act in acccrdance w;th yeur attorney’s req uestthat Ms Young be
-deposed foryour gase. You: alieged thatyowhad eviderice to show that Mr. Shaplrc: hired Ms. .

Nguven and that Mr. Shapire engagedin witness mtlmldatlanfthre atsinorderty keep Ms. Yaung
from testifying.
San Franciseo Offica

Losangetes Of_ﬁce
180 Howard Street o T : o : ' Bl BASS, #I’gﬁe"roa :S:tre‘et
‘SanFrandisco, CAS4105 : WA 8 ol G g '

LbéAnge!gs,ﬁA?GOﬁ o
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Darryl Cotton - S _ o o |
Case No. 20-0-02529 ' '

Page 2.

During your inte rview with the S'tate Bar; itwasexplained te voil thatyau were complammg about s I
dutigs owedtotheclientan AOtLO: you, With th;s camp-famr,-we dao _at have a cl tentcompl nant and S _ k
M. Shapiro'scommunications/ad is client . )
evidenceto prw.e,a viqlatmn. ' N R - - s

' do S Wrthﬂutareafofthe alleged y

on b‘v M. S"hapzraandgwen hatthe { §a¥iegat:onswere S S
addressed tothercourt with no findin

itipropriety; we areunable _t.afpmve. aviglation, -

Ifyouwould like tq_:fuftfhér_ﬂiswssthi&:m-att*er:qrﬁ'ﬁrbvi_igfet;addfgiﬁﬁaii;nfokma:t‘i'qn'p'r-dﬁcumeﬁtja_t'iio:ﬁ;-Weﬁ _
© requestbutdo notrequite thatyoucall usor se’n‘d:‘us:t'he informationwithinten days ofthe date ofthis
- letter. Youmay leaves vVgice mall message with: dttorney fessicalorgensenat { 213) 765-1409. In your
message, besure toclearlyidentify the: lawyer cempiamed against,the case. numbe ssagned toyour

‘complaint;and your name and return teiephonfe number mdudmgarea mda, .Th_,-,attomey will return . _' o
" yourcall assoonaspossible, '

i you have presented all-of theinfa rimation thét you wi’éh"’ta have 'con'éii dé?'ed 'ﬁ‘r@d yotfdisagree with the
decisianto closeyour: compiamt youi miay reguest that, the State Ba 5 Compiami: Review Unitraview -
vaur camplamt The (:ompla ; :Remew Unit wm recemmend thatyolir ccmpiamt be reopened ifit.

astreview bythe Cemp{a_mtﬂevi_ew Unit,

Office nfGen ral Counsel
180 Howard Stre,e,t __ _
San Frantisco; CA. 194105-1617.

Ifyou decide to send newinformation ordocumentstothisoffice, the 90-day period willcontinueto

runduring the time that thisioffice considersthe new material: Yolmaywishto consult with legal .

¢olingel foradviceregarding: any otheravailable remedies. You; ay. contact vour local or connty Bar
 dgsociatiotito: obtainthe names of attornevs toassistyouinthis tmatter,




(o4

Aot o.10-LV-UVoZo~ I VVIR-ULED  Uutulliclit 20 - Fiieu 11/Vo/ZVU  Faytiu.coJo Faytc LI Ul

Darryl Cotton.
Case No. 20:0- @2529
Page3

We would appreciate ifyouwould complete @ short, anonymous survey ahbl;:t'y ourexperigncewith

filingyour complaint. Whileyourresponsesto the surveywillnotchangethe eutcome ofthe complamt

. youfiled against the attorngy, theState Barwill tse’ vouranswers tc he}p impro\fe the semces we
provide tothe public. The suweycan be foundat httpy//bitty/

Rg-sgectﬁuilif;

sy oy b o, ¢ St s i

Michelle King
Investigator
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BA5SHgueroaStrest, Los Angeles, CA 90037 Tel: 213-765-1600

Attorney Misconduct Complaint Form

. First Namer Dan'yl ' ] Mlddle Name.b G.erar d
_“-as't Namea C@ﬂﬂn e _ _

nddes: 6176 Federal Blyd e
crty:  San Dlega I State CA o
Email: lndagmdarryl@gma; .com o L S
.ﬁﬂ.‘ﬁ‘?:.?‘ﬁ‘?n% none [ —

cw ~ladolla [sate cA — —  [om 02037
Email: natahe@nguyeniawcmrp cam | cABar ucense#' 246753
_ Home Phone: unknown. o Workphone- (353) 757-8577

| Cell Phone: unknmfvn o Website wwwrrguyeniawcerp t:om

Have youora memher of your family compfamed to the ‘State Bar about this ‘attorney previously?’
1 yes E nNo
bid you hire this attorney?

] s =] nNo
| Enter the approximate date you hired the attorney:and the amount paid (if any) to the attorney:

Date: AmountPaids 0

‘San Franciseo Office. 1os-Angeles Office:
180 Hnward Strest _ 8455, Flgueroa Street
San Fraiciseo, OA 94105 www.calbiaticagiov LosAngeies CASR0EF




ﬁ

DipigetBreprasaated WR- DEfnaDtaungeshd tvaBik thatetial fact Mitpess 26 the |

referenced case. Nguyen was not hired by Young. Nguyen was hired miy atty Matt Shapiro
(292542) whe I have alsa ﬁled a CA-BAR cempiaint agamst Shap;m knew he was :nvolved

a Ilcensed Mamuana Outiet(MO) that nc granted beca : se cf the setbacklspacing reguiatlons

that: the City-of SD has-between MO-ficenses, woutd: = my-€ - 1SE,
Shapiro: represented not only Magagna but Young as well. He needed anether atterney ta
represent Young anid that atty would have to be willing fo use any means necessary to keep

Young from being deposed of testify at trial. Shapiro picked Nguyen far this task and she
cooperated fully.

se72 of 82

1nc§ude with your subimission, a statement of what the attorney did or did not do that is the basis of
your complaint, Please state the facts as you understand them. D6 not include opinions or arguments.

If you hited the attorney(s), state what you hired the. atterney(s) 16 do, Additional information may be
requested.

On o about 01/16/19 my atty, Jacob Austin had a series.of email éxchanges with Nguyen
that would make Young available for a deposition. Young would have testified to-her
relationship with Shapiro, Magagna and a political lobbyist James Bartell when it comes to
maintaining illegal, unlicensed cannabis dispensaries and how Magagha was the straw
person being used to acquire a competing license to mine which once granted would
disqualify my application. Nguyen was a good soldier for her team. ‘She kept telling Austin
she was working on scheduling a mutually accpetable date or would atleast provide a sworn
|statement for our use.at trial. Besides multiple promises by email and phone, that risver

|known that Shapiro had paid for Nguyeén's services: Nguyen: should be disbarred for her
iunethical- participation in this scheme.,

occufred. Since Young's festlmony was never provided it played a large parf in evidence we
|were not able tobring to the jury and [ lost a verdict against Geracl. After the trial it became |




6 %ﬁeyqq?hﬁ%ragyngw%n’) Daﬂn 73 0f-82 '

T roO L IO T

Céé‘Numher. '37-2017 00919073' T  Approx. date casewasﬁted 03/2111?

tama party inthe above referenced case.

[ Not Applicable
Thie State Bar accepts complaints in‘over 200 languages. If you need translation services to,

communicate with the State Bar, please Jet us know: by: completing this section of the.complaint form.
We will communicate with you through.a translation serviee in the language of yotir choice, Do you
need translation services?

1 ves W no

Please state the language in wﬁi;cihf‘ybu._;ieéd formal translation:

The State Bar's mission ‘s to protect complainants regardless of theirimmigration status, Complainants.
who are unable to: complete thisform-due to-disability, language restrictions; of other circumstances
may ebtam help by calling the t:emptaint lme at 860—843~9G53

By checking this hox | certify that all information on'this form is true and correct. |

_ understand that the content of my complaint can bé disclosed to the attorney. |

ZE:l understand that | waive the attorney client privilege and any 6ther appiicable privilege
between myself and the. attorney to:the extent: necessary for the: imestlgai:mn and
prosecution of the allegations.

Signature: bate: 02/06/2020
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QFFICE GF CHlEF TRIAL COUNSEL

. 845 Figueroasirect, Los Angeles, CA90017 2137651208 .  michelleking@oalbar.ca.gov’

SENTVIAUS. MA[L

PERSONAI.AND_ __‘GNFIDB\IHAL

Darryl Cotton::
B176 Fﬂ.deral_ﬂlyd; L
S;?_fﬁ;:ﬁiiejgoiz'cjét 92114

CaseNumber S 0o-0293 0 0 T e

Dear Mr. Cotton:

Tam writingto mform youth at ‘the Stata Bar has dec;ded to close ynurcemplaint agamSt Natahe :
Nauyen: :

Insome cases, there mayhe emdem& ef at 'Omev maifeasan,ca or negﬁgence but thls evidence maybe

L _fﬁc:entte justifythe: cammencement af a dfscipimary” ;raceed mg arto be successful ata: dlscrplmary
‘trial, : . _

_ .After careful!y reviem ngithe mfarmataon thatyou. pmwded iryoure

has concluded that we' would notbe ableto prevail m 'a»dismplm, ,iproceedmg

Youl ai!egedthat attomey Matthew Shapiro represented afact: Witness, Corina Young, in the
Gerdci v, Cotton case; but therewasa conflictbecatise M Shapirowas represe nting both Ms,
““Youngand the'competstor, Aaron Magagna. Assuch, M. Shagiro would needto d:stahce himseff = -
fromany. representationof Ms. Yaung inthe Geraciv, Cotion case; Dye'ty this, M. Shaplro hired

Ms. Nguyento representMs, Young and to-appear toa accordarice with yourattorney's

requestthat Ms. Young be deposed foryourcase. You aileged that: your had ewdence 10 show that

Me; Shapi rohired: Ms. Nguven

Durii ng_:yqur interview with the'State Bar, itwas. expiameﬁi toyo o1 0k were comp!ammg abont
dutiesowedtothe ient and niotto yod. With this mmplamz we donot have a client complainant;and:

Ms: Nguyen’ scommumc rice to her cftentare prmleged Assuch walank clear and canvmcmg
gvidence to prove aviolation, : :

San frandsee Office. o S : liosfﬁnsefasﬁf.fﬁ{:a"-
180 Howard Street: ' _ ' 845’5, Figuerca Streat
San Frandsen, GAG4105 S o _.‘WWW-‘,QH&&&@:SQV

168 Aﬁggieﬁ,FA.-"rQDif



Darryl. Cotton . )
‘Case Na,_lﬂ-ﬂ 62531

it st e,_ ;__jegal for anattarnevto

their chent‘s interests

Durmg the: mtervfaw, yau stated that you wouid prowdeproof that Mr Shapiro hlred Ms Nguyen You

w_.f-:.re_; ad d.ress,ed_ to the c,r_:;qr_t w4th.n£a findmgs ofsmpmp‘c_sﬁtm We am __unab!e .to .pro\rg a.‘,.\,:.;.gia_tig_r}__ _
fyouwould fike 'tofur"ther-di-?scusstﬁi-smjétt‘eriar p‘r’nw‘fdeadd'iﬁanal-" formatio
' ot require thatyoucal

Ietter Youimay ledvea "=ce maai message wrth attomey Jess;ca J‘a"f setish
message, be sure b

s cﬂmplaint; =an¢’:§f¢iqgfna

pat{213) 765- 1408, fa y‘d;jt‘"
‘se ’numberassigned ’tu your

' _ﬂéterminesit_hat _'?thgrmvgsngatmntg‘w;;rrantsd. Tn_.re;questmmew:bv_the Cﬁmp{amtﬂemew Un.i,tql o

youmust submit your requestinwriting, post-marked within 90 days of thedate 'of"fhi's._‘le'tteﬁ to:

The State Barof California
Camplaint ReviewUnit
@ff:ce of Geheral Counsel -
. 180°Howard Street:

';-San Francssca, CA. 94165»1617

Ifyoudedidetosendne winformationof. déﬁuments 1o fhis'Qﬁig‘e,%_t-‘h‘e%%-:day:pé_iﬁbd willcontinteto
rus during the time that this office considetsthe newmaterial, Youmay wishto consult wﬁhf’é‘g’éi '
counsef foradvice regarding anyotheravailable. rémedies. Youmay: rontact: your 4053! or coun’ty bar
assotiation topbitainthe namesof atmmevs 1o ass:styau inthismatter. .

Ny wautd appreciate sf Youwotild compietea short; ahenymaus suweyabautyaurexpenenc'e e
ﬁlmgveumorﬁplamt Whlleyou rg ponses tothe surveyfwﬁf net ch ngetheoutcome: oft hemm;jlamt

- youfiled against L swerstotielpimprove theserviceswe
. provide tothe pubi ic. The suwey‘tan_-.be found at hitp: {/bit: iv/State BarSuruevz

' Res_pe:ctfuily,

Micheiie f(mg
Investigator

¢ MKiwss

information ordocumentation; we: .
hintendays of the date of this

e

S,
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EXHIBIT 11



kise 1d-cv-00F2hyT \WHasbidblDattoneey 4  Fi&eB Isl/pakifloagelildotow atat’ Gurdadi’s i
2 response evidences that Miller did threaten Hurtado and his family and Geraci was ;
3l involved. ’
* 062. The response, drafted by F&B, reflects F&B’s knowing complicity in the ;
5 || violence undertaken by Geraci to avoid liability and their evil disregard for the mental, '
6 || financial, and physical safety of Cotton and his supporters, including Jane and Hurtado. |
7 I. Corina Young
8 963. On or around October 2, 2017, Young visited the Property and took a tour of
9 || 151 Farms. She went to the Property because she had heard about the Property qualifying

10 |jfor a cannabis CUP.

11 964. Young introduced herself to Cotton and informed him she was looking for

12 |{investment opportunities in cannabis businesses.

13 965. Cotton called Hurtado and he went to the Property to meet Young,

14 966. Hurtado explained the Property qualified for a cannabis CUP, but there was

15 ||a legal dispute that needed to be resolved that required financing (i.e., Cotton I).

16 967. Young was interested in investing in the litigation as a means of acquiring

17 ||an ownership interest in the contemplated Business at the Property.

18 i.  The Bartell Statement

19 968. Around mid-October 2017, Young’s attorney, Shapiro, took Young to

20 consult with Bartell regarding the potential investment and likelihood of a cannabis CUP

21 being issued at the Property.

7 969. At the meeting, Bartell responded by stating he “owned” the Berry

” Application with the City and that he was getting it denied “because everyone hates

24 Darryl” (the “Bartell Statement™).

95 970. Young was not aware that at the same time the Bartell Statement was made,

26 Geraci/F&B were arguing to Judge Wohlfeil that Geraci was using his best efforts to have

7 the Berry Application approved, including through the political lobbying efforts of

)% Bartell.

971. Young did not communicate the Bartell Statement to Cotton or Hurtado but
147
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1. Magagna’s Attempted Bribery & Threats

972.7 On or about May 17,2019, Huitado sent Young an investment proposal to
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fimance Corron 1 ot as a litigation investment, butas a toan secured by a note on the
Property.

973. On or around May 27, 2018, Young met with Hurtado at Jane’s residence to
discuss the investment proposal. When they met, Cotton and Jacob were also at Jane’s
residence.

974. Jacob and Cotton had discovered that Shapiro represented Magagna and
Shapiro had previously sat next to Cotton and Hurtado in plain clothes at a hearing betfore
Judge Wohlfeil.

975. Thereafter, when confronted, Shapiro stated he was in Judge Wohlfeil’s
chambers because he had a client before Judge Wohlfeil, but was forced to admit he lied
when Jacob demanded the party and case number.

976. On May 272, 20618, when Young arrived at Jane’s residence, Cotton had a
picture of Magagna on a computer screen.

977. Young recognized Magagna and explained that she had been introduced to
him by Shapiro.

978. Cotton communicated that they believed Magagna to be a co-conspirator of
Geraci and were contemplating taking legal action. Young defended Magagna, arguing
he was not someone who would do something unethical and that there must be a
misunderstanding.

979. Young, attempting to mediate the situation, contacted Magagna and he
requested they meet.

980. When they met, Young explained the situation as she understood it, that her
testimony regarding the Bartell Statement somehow provided evidence that supported
Cotton’s case against Geraci.

981. Furthermore, that because of his relationship with Shapiro, and because

148
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believed Magagna was a knowing co-conspirator of Geraci helping him to mitigate his

liability to Cotton by acquiring the District Four CUP at 6220 Federal.
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982. To her surprise, Magagna did not deny the allegations, instead, he asked her
to change her statements and offered to bribe her for doing so. Young refused. Despite
her refusal, Magagna repeatedly requested that Young go back to Cotton, Jacob and
Hurtado and change her statements by saying that she “dreamed” the Bartell Statement.
Young continued to refuse and Magagna continuously pressured her to change her
testimony until they parted.

983. Over the course of the next several days, Magagna continued to contact
Young, but started aggressively demanding that Young change her statements to “keep
him out of it,” and to not disclose that he sells his “legal” marijuana to Shapiro’s clients.

984. Young became intensely frightened at Magagna’s turn to aggressiveness,
something he had not exhibited before during their relationship, and told him that she
would not get involved at all in the case.

085. Young met with Hurtado and asked him to help her stay out of the Cotton I
litigation. However, Hurtado explained that she was the proverbial “smoking gun”
directly connecting Geraci to Magagna via Shapiro and Bartell. Furthermore, that
because she had made those statements in front of Jacob and Cotton, even if he, Hurtado,
was not willing to volunteer his testimony, he could not contradict their testimony
regarding her statements.

986. Young confided in him that she was scared of Magagna because she believed
him to be involved with organized crime. That Magagna had a licensed cultivation facility
and that Shapiro brokered deals for Magagna to his clients, who were primarily criminals,

and for which Shapiro would be paid $100 for every pound of marijuana sold.
ii.  Attorney Natalie Nguyen — Promised Testimony

987. OnJjune 1, 2018, Hurtado spoke with Young and she was in an agitated and

fearful state. Young made comments that reflected she had investigated Geraci, and she
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be able to testify.

088. Hurtado then communicated via text with Young. Those text messages make
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clear that: (i) Bartell made the Bartell Statement; (ii) Bartell at that point in time had
already been hired by Young to help her acquire a cannabis CUP at another real property
and she was concerned that if she provided her testimony, adverse to Bartell, he sabotage
her marijuana application as he was doing with Cotton; (iii) Shapiro gets paid for illegal
marijuana sales he brokers for Magagna; (iv) Shapiro and Magagna had both been to
Young’s home; (iv) Magagna had attempted to bribe and threatened her; and (v) Young
was worried for her physical safety.”

989. On January 1, 2019, Jacob subpoenaed Young to be deposed on January 18,
2019. On January 16, 2019, attorney Nguyen, representing Young, unilaterally cancelled
the deposition of Young.

990. On January 21, 2019, Nguyen promised to provide Young’s testimony
confirming, inter alia, the Bartell Statement and Magagna’s attempts at bribing and
threatening her.

991. On June 12, 2019, after having been put off for months by Nguyen, Jacob
emailed Nguyen demanding she provide Young’s promised testimony, to which Nguyen
never responded.

092. On June 30, 2019, the day before the start of trial in Cotton I, Hurtado and
Flores spoke with Young who said she had moved out of the City, could not be served,
would not testify, and did not “want anything” to do with Cotton or Cotfon I. Young also
told Flores that he needed to be fearful for the safety of himself and his family because,
inter alia, Austin and Magagna are “dangerous.”

993. In January 2020, Flores believed he was done preparing the complaint for

the instant action and intended to name Young as a co-conspirator of Geraci. Flores spoke

74 Mr. Hurtado provided a declaration in Cotton I, attaching the text messages with

Young. Cotfon I, ROA 237, Ex. 5.
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a co-conspirator of Geraci, and he would seek to have her held civilly liable. Further, that

it-waspossible after thecivil action was concluded, and factual findings had been made,

\OOO\IO\U’!&L»JNO--

[ o T N T (N B e T e e T e e e T e s

that such-eould lead-to-acriminalaction against her.

994. Young broke down and said she had done nothing illegal and that it was
Nguyen’s sole decision to not provide Young’s testimony.

995. Young alleged that (i) Nguyen was referred to her by Shapiro, (ii) Shapiro
paid Nguyen’s legal fees for defending Young, (iii) Nguyen — in an email — told her that
it was OK to “ignore” their obligation to provide Young’s testimony because “it was too
late for Cotton to do anything about it” (the “Young Allegations™).

996. At that point, Flores was skeptical because he could not believe that Nguyen
would so blatantly violate her ethical duties and ratify the violence against Young, which
was before Flores discovered that Nguyen and Mrs. Austin attended law school together.

997. Nguyen’s failure to provide Young’s promised testimony perpetuated the
Cotton I Conspiracy, which she knew would cause severe mental, financial, and
emotional distress to Cotton and his supporters, and severely prejudice Cotton’s case.

ADDITIONAL SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS AND CAUSES OF ACTION
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION - § 1983
(Plaintiffs against Judge Wohlfeil and the City Clerk)

998. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by reference the allegations in the
preceding paragraphs.

999. “42 U.S.C. § 1983 is derived from Section 1 of the Ku Klux Klan Act of
1871... Generally, [§] 1983 creates a cause of action for deprivation of rights secured by
the ‘Constitution and [federal] laws’ perpetrated under color of state law.” Bell v. City of
Milwaukee, 746 F.2d 1205, 1232 (7th Cir. 1984) (citing § 1983).

1000. “The Due Process Clause entitles a person to an impartial and disinterested
tribunal. ” Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238, 243 (1980). In addition, “justice must
satisfy the appearance of justice.” Offutt v. United States, 348 U.S. 11, 14 (1954); Exxon
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